Spring Valley Town Advisory Board
Desert Breeze Community Center
8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd
Las Vegas, NV 89117
July 9, 2024
6:00pm

AGENDA

Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
e  Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Carmen Hayes at (702)
371-7991 or chayes70@yahoo.com.
O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at : https://clarkcountynv.gov/SpringValleyTAB.

Board/Council Members: John Getter, Chair Brian A. Morris, Vice Chair
Dale Devitt Dr. Juana Leia Jordan
Randal Okamura

Secretary: Carmen Hayes (702) 371-7991 chayes70@yahoo.com

Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Mike Shannon (702)-455-8338 mds@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair — WILLIAM MCCURDY II, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON — JUSTIN C. JONES — MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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III.

Iv.

VI

Approval of Minutes for May 28, 2024. (For possible action)
Approval of the Agenda for July 9, 2024 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible action)

Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings
and events. (For discussion only)

Planning and Zoning

WS-24-0285-DE PRIETO, ELIZABETH N ESTRADA:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setbacks; and 2)
reduce separation for an accessory structure in conjunction with an existing single-family residence
on 0.14 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. Generally located on the south
side of Edna Avenue, 175 feet east of Lindell Road within Spring Valley. (For possible action)
08/06/24 PC

PA-24-700015-NEVADA POWER COMPANY:

PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the existing land use category from Public Use (PU) to
Neighborhood Commercial (NC) on 1.89 acres. Generally located on the north side of Russell
Road, 550 feet east of Hualapai Way within Spring Valley. (For possible action) 08/06/24 PC

ZC-24-0310-NEVADA POWER COMPANY:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.89 acres from an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to a
CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Russell Road, 550 feet east
of Hualapai Way within Spring Valley (description on file). (For possible action) 08/06/24 PC

UC-24-0311-NEVADA POWER COMPANY:

USE PERMIT for a mini-warehouse facility.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce and eliminate
landscape buffer and screening; and 2) residential adjacency standards.

DESIGN REVIEW for a mini-warehouse facility on 1.89 acres in a CG (Commercial General)
Zone. Generally located on the north side of Russell Road, 550 feet east of Hualapai Way within
Spring Valley. (For possible action) 08/06/24 PC

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair - WILLIAM MCCURDY II, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON — JUSTIN C. JONES — MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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10.

ET-24-400076 (NZC-21-0038)-ASHLEY FURNITURE INDUSTRIES, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to reclassify 18.7 acres from a CG
(Commercial General) Zone to an IP (Industrial Park) Zone.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase building height
(previously not notified); 2) screening loading docks; 3) increase sign height; 4) increase animated
sign area; S) alternative perimeter landscape and screening; 6) non-standard improvements within
right-of-way; 7) waive the sidewalk requirement along Rafael Rivera Way; 8) allow an attached
sidewalk along portions of Sunset Road; and 9) modified driveway design standards.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a proposed distribution center with ancillary retail sales;
2) a comprehensive sign plan; and 3) finished grade in the CMA Design Overlay District. Generally
located on the south side of Sunset Road and the east and north sides of Rafael Rivera Way within
Spring Valley (description on file). (For possible action) 08/07/24 BCC

VS-24-0260-WESTERN IRA FUNDING LTD RTMT PL:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Roy Horn
Way and Maule Avenue, and between Gagnier Boulevard and Agilysys Way and a portion of a
right-of-way being Roy Horn Way located between Agilysys Way and Gagnier Boulevard within
Spring Valley (description on file). (For possible action) 08/07/24 BCC

WS-24-0259-WESTERN IRA FUNDING LTD RTMT PL:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase building height;
2) eliminate electric vehicle charging spaces; 3) parking lot landscaping; and 4) reduce throat depth.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) alternative landscape plan; and 2) office building on
2.41 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Roy Horn
Way and the east side of Gagnier Boulevard within Spring Valley. (For possible action) 08/07/24
BCC

SC-24-0261-WESTERN IRA FUNDING LTD RTMT PL.:

STREET NAME CHANGE to change the name of Gagnier Boulevard to Dynamite Drive.
Generally located on the south side of Roy Horn Way and the west side of Gagnier Boulevard
within Spring Valley. (For possible action) 08/07/24 BCC

TM-24-500057-WESTERN IRA FUNDING LTD RTMT PL.:

TENTATIVE MAP for a 1 lot commercial subdivision on 2.41 acres in a CG (General
Commercial) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Roy Horn Way and the east side of
Gagnier Boulevard within Spring Valley. (For possible action) 08/07/24 BCC

VS-24-0314-AAA LAND INVESTMENT, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Teco Avenue
and Sunset Road, and between Jones Boulevard and Westwind Road (alignment) within Spring
Valley (description on file). (For possible action) 08/07/24 BCC

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair - WILLIAM MCCURDY II, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON — JUSTIN C. JONES — MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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11. UC-24-0313-AAA LAND INVESTMENT, LLC:
USE PERMIT for a hotel with kitchens (transient and non-transient).
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) increase building height;
2) loading spaces; 3) parking area landscaping; and 4) alternative driveway geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEW for a hotel on 2.12 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone within the
Airport Environs (AE-60) Overlay. Generally located on the north side of Sunset Road, 250 feet
east of Jones Boulevard within Spring Valley. (For possible action) 08/07/24 BCC

VII. General Business
1. None.

VIII.  Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken
on this agenda item. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

IX.  Next Meeting Date: July 30, 2024.

X.  Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Desert Breeze Community Center, 8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd.
https://notice.nv.gov

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair - WILLIAM MCCURDY II, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON — JUSTIN C. JONES — MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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08/06/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST S
WS-24-0285-DE PRIETO. ELIZABETH N ESTRADA: g

./'

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) re (uce setkacks and 2)
reduce separation for an accessory structure in conjunction with g existing smyle-famlly
residence on 0.14 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5. 2) Zone

Generally located on the south side of Edna Avenue, 175 feet e,zst of 1 anuell Roanz thhm *\prmg
Valley. J)/jm/syp (For possible action) .

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
163-12-710-141

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT ST. &\NDARDS '
1. Reduce the side setback to 4 feet when. S, feet is recpured Do sectlon 30.02.06 (a 20%

decrease).
2. Reduce the building scparation to B feet 6 mche« ‘whey< 6 feet is required per Section

30.02.06 (a 25% d\,trease)

LAND USE PLAN:~ / )
SPRING VALLEY MIL )-INTI N%I 1 Y SUBL RBA‘\ NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND.
Project Description
Genergt Summarv -
& Site Address: 5443 Edna \venue

Sile Acreage: H.14 _
\Project 1 ype: Adcessary «lructure

Number of Storids: 2~
_ Building Hleight | feet): 14 (accessory structure)/6.8 (shed)
‘e Squm:e_}-i:et: 437 (accessory structure)/71.25 (shed)

Site Plan
The plan: ep1 i an existing accessory structure, 12 feet by 18 feet, in the southeast corner of the

rear yard. e incomplete structure is shown at 11 feet from the south property line, 4 feet from
the east property line, and 11 feet 7 inches from an existing shed. The existing shed is shown as
9 feet 6 inches by 7 feet 6 inches and 4 feet 6 inches from the existing single-family residence.

Landscaping
No changes are being made to the existing landscaping.



Elevations

The elevations show a 2 story accessory building that is shown at 14 feet tall. It has a central
door facing the paver patio flanked by 2 white-trimmed windows on the west face, The north
face has a single window on the lower level. The east face has a single windox_;/bn" ihe upper
level while the south face has 1 window per level. The fagade is covered with tfyf"claphg;?rd-style

siding which is complementary, in color only, to the residence. / P
s i

Floor Plan (/ \

The plan is depicted as open on both levels with stairwell located on the interior of the Hack wall
opposite the front door. NN\ 7N\

// /;\ ¥

Applicant’s Justification y \

#

The applicant states she likes to sew and would like a Jirger space 1o tsonduct he?‘-.,hobb}-;.-‘:iind
store her supplies. She states there is no intent to live in t{e stpdcture despite it hejrg air-

. . . . . \ . N A a v
conditioned and having electricity. She is requesting a waiver to'veduce ke side setback from the
required 5 feet to 4 feet (a 20% reduction). The roofline’gnd color V\}'{T be complimentary to the
main home but the exterior materials are cla/p;l;._oard versus the stuccdon the residence.

Surrounding Land Use / ’I _ g e h S
Planned Land Use Catcgory . Zoning District, Existing Land Use
" \ (Qverlay) ™ s N/

‘North  Public Use \ 'Rl . Boys&GirlsClub
South, East, Mid-Intensity——_ Suburban | R%52 . Single-family residential
& West | Neighborkood (up to 8 du/at) =~ N

/

Clark County Publc Responsy Offi¢e (CCFRO)
CE24-07778 is jdr building ay accyssory strcturgAvithout a permit and too close to the east
property line. T YA

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:.
The zpflicant shiall demonstrate that the jroposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is jif compliance with Title 30.

“ Analysis \

\ Comprehensivé Planning
Waivers of Developmert Standards

The applicaut 91311 haye the burden of proof to cstablish that the proposed request is appropriate
for s propoved locafion by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediatd, ¥icinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public

improvements, facilities, or services.

N rd
N

Although the proposed accessory structure will feature a roofline and colors that are
architecturally compatible with the existing residence, staff typically does not support requests to



reduce setbacks unless sufficient mitigating measures are included to minimize the impact on
adjacent properties. Staff finds that the applicant has not provided such mitigation, and that the
encroachment into the required setbacks is a self-imposed hardship that could have been avoided
by constructing the building 5 feet from the property line versus the requested 4 fn,ci X ..erefore
staff cannot support these requests. / .

Staff Recommendation
Denial. yd

Py

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds tt\ ?1<. a,yphcabon is cousistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plfm Tlt‘e 30, and* or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved:

o 1 year to complete the building mrmn wnd inspection proce: ss or the application will
expire unless extended with apprm'al of an evicnsion of\ime.

e Applicant is advised that a suhstanthd change-in cir¢umstanves or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditiony to an éxtension of-(ime; the’ extension of time may be
denied if the project has not comiyenced or there has been no substantial work towards
completion within the tiae spec1ﬁe\. changés to the ap pf oved pr()Ject will require a new
land use applicatiori; and the applicapt is solely vesposible for ensuring compliance with
all condmons yd deadlmes

Public Works - llevel()pment Revne“
e No comme nt. '

Fire Prevention Bur cau
~No comment.

P lark County Water RecLsmatlon District (CCWRD)
" Applicaut is ad\ 1sed \hay fhe property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any Lx1stmg plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
camauty gnd co1 inection fees will need to be addressed.

TA.R.-_'CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTRSTS:

APPLICANT: ELIZABETH ESTRADA
CONTACT: ELIZABETH ESTRADA, 5445 EDNA AVENUE, LAS VEGAS, NV 89146






Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): L& - \Z-1\0 -\4 1.

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: S AT £OnG UNE. Cont j Liade |\

DETvA‘IALE SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION I
We are 5Ny oy Q U\ EZX™ Zwo CeCcouce

e sDelhac Gox Y\e a%ov&ﬂa.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: € \Lcabb e SN o Dom

ADDRESS: D AXNT C o oo GQUe- ‘

ary: Lo Veoas STATE: 2 U - 2P coDE: &4\
TELEPHONE: = CELLIOZ-S\7-CROD EMAIL: A\ antmp 2 V0@ hoYovavl com.

APPLICANT INFORMATION (must match onfine record)

NAME: SC\\'\/»C a3 fFheya-
ADDRESS: /
CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE: REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:
CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online record)
NAME: S cave AS A bhav € .
ANDREFSS-
CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE: REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the propenty involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, ali
plans. and drawinas attached hereto. and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a heating can be
conducted. (l. We} also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee. to enter the premises and lo install
any required signs an said property for the purpose of advising the public of t/hyuosed application.

s hubl Lehde 5o -5

Property Owner (Signature)” Property Owner (Print} Date
DEPARTMENT L5- ONLY:

[ ac [] ar 7 er [ puoo  [Jsn 1 uc [ ws
[T} ADR ] Av PA SC [] 7 [ vs Iz
D AG D DR D PUD D SDR ™ D WC OTHER
APPLICATION # (s) = oTgs ACCEPTED BY <m

PC MEETING DATE b’[c.j 24 DATE Gliv)z4

BCC MEETING DATE FEES O D).

TAB/CAC LOCATION DATE |

02/05/2024
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08/06/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
PA-24-700015-NEVADA POWER COMPANY:

PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the existing land use category fro 11 Pubhc { 'se (PU) to
Neighborhood Commercial (NC) on 1.89 acres.

Generally located on the north side of Russell Road, 550 feet £ax ’f Hualapal Way w1th1n
Spring Valley. JJ/gc (For possible action) j .. \

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
163-30-401-035

EXISTING LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - PUBLIC USE

PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - NEIGHI*( M\HOOD CA)MMI RCIAL

BACKGROUND:

Project Description,”

General Summary” . /
e Site Address: 100% W Russe Ma 1d \
e Site Acreage; 1.89
e Existiug Land {se: Urileveloped

Aj )nhcant s Justlﬁcatlgn
_,.,fhe aqﬂlcam states that e pary nl is no longer needed for a public use since the power

_ substation to tha north 1% develogsed at its maximum extent. Therefore, the Public Use land use
"Lategory is no longer netded, and the Neighborhood Commercial (NC) land use category would
ba_appropiate siiice ﬂﬁ parcel is located on an arterial street (Russell Road) and in close
proNimity to\an siher @ ferial street (Hualapai Way). The request complies with Policy 1.3.3 of
the Master Plan which encourages neighborhood services adjacent to developing neighborhoods
to minimize longer’ vehicle trips.

Prior Lax}d/]fge Requests . = S —

Application Request Action Date
Number - - _ _ N
VS-2057-98 | Vacated and abandoned patent easements Approved | February

by BCC | 1999



Prior Land Use Requests - o
Application Request Action Date
Number | I |
UC-0769-97 | Electrical substation facility and variance to increase wall Apprﬁvé‘c{ June

height ' byPC ) 1997 |

/ /
Surrounding Land Use _ - _,/_/ <
| | Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existir}g 1Land Use
f | | Overlay) | N\ A\ \__
' North | Public Use - RS20 | Eletrical power Substation
South | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS3.3 I,ﬁ;gle)hxmly resiJ‘e:__ntial \....\_
_ Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) | A /7
East Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS2 S/ Sifigle-f&mily residential
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) | < . 7 \/ |
West | Corridor Mixed-Use 'RS83.3 \_ | iin_gle—wl_\' residential
Related Applications - P 3 \, _
' Application | Request A \ ' |
' Number | - A N % ) |
' ZC-24-0310 | A zone change to reclassify fhe site from RS20,to C&' zoning is a companion |
item on this acenda. \ N\ NV

! === = - Y. T o = . =]
UC-24-0311 | A use permit, waivers of devel nt standardsz and design review for a mini-
| warehouse #cility. is a corfypanioXf item ¢m this‘agenda.
// s

STANDARDS FOR ADOPTION: | |

ry

The applicant shalJ A emo/u.fftratuf the proposed"q‘eques'r/-is consistent with the Master Plan and is in

compliance with/Title 30~/ L /

Analysis e

Comprehbensive Planning .

Plan Amendment™. \ :

The applicant shall b-.gtal"s-l__i_sh the tequest is consistent with the overall intent of the Master Plan
by deg\'pr(')/nstf:"ni_ng the prophsed aprendment 1) is based on changed conditions or further studies;
N 2) is Ezompatib\k: with ‘-;(he surfounding area; 3) will not have a negative effect on adjacent
"'Rropertic‘*s,\ or on "\.Iaransptfprtation services and facilities; 4) will have a minimal effect on service
piovision oy is cgmpatible with existing and planned service provision and future development of
the"“q:ea; 5) W1l not Lause a detriment to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the
peopls of Clark County; and 6) adherence to the current goals and policies of the Master Plan

would result in4 situation neither intended by nor in keeping with other core values, goals, and

policies. \ /

The applicant requests a change from Public Use (PU) to Neighborhood Commercial (NC).
Intended primary land uses in the proposed NC land use category include a mix of retail,
restaurants, offices, service commercial, and other professional services. Supporting land uses



include public uses such as parks, trails, open space, places of assembly, schools, libraries, and
other complementary uses.

The request for Neighborhood Commercial (NC) is not compatible with the surrom':ding area.
The site is surrounded by single-family residential uses to the east, west, and s.mth Although
the adjacent properties to the west were planned for Corridor Mixed-Use ((. K1), the site was
developed as an RS3.3 zoned single-family residential subdivision. Therc~are no. <ommercial
uses mid-block along Russell Road in this area. The only commercial usv{ in this ares are where
Russell Road intersects with a collector or arterial street, being Grand £ anyon Drive or Hualapai
Way, respectlvely The request does not comply with Policy 1 A Whun oncouragks infill
development in established neighborhoods that promote cou patlinln ¢ with ‘(he scaly and
intensity of the surrounding area. For these reasons, staff ﬁncfé the ;cquest for the" \‘C lanui \use
category not appropriate for this location. ’

/s
Ve

yd

Staff Recommendation \/ /
Denial. If approved, adopt and direct the Chair to sign‘a resolution _alopting the amendment.
This item will be forwarded to the Board of County Comnussmners meetmg for final action on
September 4, 2024 at 9:00 a.m., unless otherv s .mnounced

4
4

If this request is adopted, the Board andior Comrmssmu finds that the apphcatlon is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumemted m 'rhe Master [lan, _Tltlt‘ 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.

TAB/CAC: _
APPROVALS: N\
PROTEST: S o~ ]\

/,

APPLICANT: ?LLAKE E(OS%I R i
CONTACT: JAY J’,RO\\ N, 520 S. I‘OURTH \fREET LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

¢
N



Planned Land Use Amendment
PA-24-700015 DR AFT
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form )

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 163-30-401-035

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Ryssell Road & Hualapal Way

BETAILLD SULAWIARY PROICCT DESCRIPTION

Proposed Mini-Warehouse

PROPERTY OWNER INTORMATION
name: Nevada Power Company

ADDRESS: 6226 W. Sahara Avenue
CITY: LaS Veqas STATE: NV ZiP CODE: 89151

TELEPHONE: 702-402-2168  cElL EMAIL: Li.Zhang@Nvenergy.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION must mateh anhine vercord)

NAME: Blake Rosser
ADDRESS: 2165 Horse Prairie Drive

¢iTY: Henderson STATE: N\/__ ZIP CODE: 88052 REF CONTACT ID # NA
TELEPHONE: 702-302-1980  cetLN/A EMAIL: blake702@gmail.com
CD:’-!!’,ES?ONEI'JT INFORIMATION himust malch onhne racoic)
NAME: Jay Brown/Lebene Ohene
ADDRESS: 520 South Fourth Street
ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 88101 REF CONTACTID # 173835

TELEPHONE: 702-598-1429  CELL 702-561-7070 _ EMAIL: ichene@brownlawiv.com

*Correspondent will recelve all communication on submitted application(s).
(1. We) the undersigned swear and ssy thet (I am, We are) the awnan(s} of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application, |
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal descriplion, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contalned herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducied. (I. We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designes, to enter the premises and to instalt
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

=575 G Lr 2e/hulte Z-26 2024

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
Oac AR ET puop 7 s 0 uc 0 ws
[ AbR AV PA sc ] 1C []vs c

_D AG [] OR PUD E SDR D ™ j WC OTHER
appLicaTioN# () OR ~SM ~ 7000\ ACCEPTED BY ,1@*.___ -
ecmeengoate §l1o0iaYl DATE o[ la-[aM..
sccmeenneoate /18 [ 9"{ FEES 33,500

TAB/CAC LOCATION _S_%gm? 31&&&;6 . pATE_ 21301 M







LAW OFFICE

JAY H. BROWN AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS TELEPHONE: (702) 384-5563

DAVID T. BROWN 520 SOUTH FOURTH STREET FACSMILE: (702) 385-1023

PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 EMAIL: jorown@brownlawlv.com
April 8, 2024

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
Current Planning Division

500 Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas Nevada 89155

RE: Nevada Power Company \ = |
Russell Road and Hualapai Way -y /o - .
Justification Letter: Revision 1 PA-aU- Z0001S
Master Plan Amendment from Public Use (PU) to Neighborhood Commercial (NC)
Assessor’s Parcel Number: 163-30-401-035

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of our client, Blake Rosser, we respectfully submit this application package for a
proposed Master Plan Amendment from Public Use (PU) to Neighborhood Commercial (NC). The
proposed project is located on the north side of Russell Road and 520 feet east of Hualapai Way
in the Spring Valley Planning area on a 1.89 acre parcel. This request is to facilitate the
development of neighborhood serving commercial use along Russell Road which is an arterial
street in this area.

The following Application is required to amend the Master Plan designation for the parcel:

Master Amendment: from Public Use (PU) to Neighborhood Commercial (NC):

Master Plan Amendment (PA) Justification:

The proposed project is located within the Spring Valley Planning area with the site on the north
side of Russell Road and 520 feet east of Hualapai Way. This application to amend the Master
Plan is necessary to facilitate the companion request for a zone change request to CG for a future
neighborhood serving use. The requested designation of NC is a less intense designation which
will also allow a less intense land use as a transitional use and buffer between two existing
residential subdivisions and a major arterial street. Overall, the requested redesignation for the
parcel is because the parcel is no longer needed for public use since a public use (substation) is
developed to the north. The subject parcel was a portion of a larger PU parcel which is no longer
needed to expand the substation or for a different or similar public utility use. This parcel is
located on an arterial and is in close proximity to another arterial street, therefore, the proposed
NC designation is appropriate between existing residential developments and would allow a
compatible use on the parcel and between the subdivisions. The proposed designation to NC is
appropriate and compatible for the area. Additionally, although, the subdivision to the west is
zoned RS-3.3 it is designated CM in the Master plan, therefore, commercial uses may be possible
uses in the future for some of the parcels. The NC designation will ensure that lower intensity







LAW OFFICE

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

uses are proposed for the site to buffer the residences to the east, west, and also south across
Russell Road.

This project complies with County wide Goal 1.3 and policy 1.3.3 which encourages
neighborhood services adjacent to developing neighborhoods to minimize longer vehicle trips;
policy 1.4.4 which encourages infill development; and policy 1.4.5 to standardize requirements
for buffers and development transitions to mitigate the impact of higher intensity uses adjacent to
planned and developing residential uses, although in this case the residential uses are already
existing and the proposed amendment takes into consideration the existing uses. Additionally,
the project complies with Countywide Goal 3.1 to maintain air quality at a level that protects
public health and improves visual clarity by amending the Master Plan to allow future
development of the parcel which is no longer needed for a public use. Additionally, the request
complies with Spring Valley Goals and Policies SV-1 and Policy SV 1.1 to preserve
neighborhood integrity by proposing projects that buffer the residential uses while promoting
projects that are less intense than the typical high intensity land uses typically planned and
approved along arterial streets with high traffic volumes and speed limits. Therefore, the
designation proposed, and the companion project is an appropriate and compatible use in this
area and is a buffer between the existing mid-intensity suburban (MN), Commercial Mixed-Use
(CM) and Compact Neighborhood (CN) designations for the residential subdivisions in the area.
Additionally, the proposed NC designation will allow for less intense uses than are typical along
arterial streets such as Russell Road and Hualapai Way.

1) The proposed amendment is consistent with the overall intent of the Master Plan because
the proposed Master Plan designation of NC will allow less intense commercial uses
along an arterial street adjacent to existing residential subdivisions.

2) The proposed amendment is compatible and appropriate for the area and will create a
low intensity, transition and buffer between existing residential uses and other uses that
may be more intense and typically approved arterial streets.

3) The proposed amendment to the Master Plan will not cause a detriment to the public
health, safety, and general welfare of the people of Clark County.

This project complies with policies SV-1.3 which encourages targeted infill development to
support existing neighborhoods; SV-1.4 with adaptive reuse by amending the parcel to NC to
allow a neighborhood serving use on a site that is no longer needed for a public use. This request
also complies with SV-1.5 to encourage the development of neighborhood serving uses. The
amendment to an NC designation adjacent to the existing CN and MN designations to the north,
east, and south, CN and CM will result in and promote the efficient use of public services and
infrastructure in the area because of the existing and contiguous developments in the area, is cost
effective and will maximize the services existing in the area.






08/06/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST S/
Z.C-24-0310-NEVADA POWER COMPANY: /"

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.89 acres from an RS20 (Remdenhal vaIe-FaImI\ 20) Zone to
a CG (Commercial General) Zone. ;

Generally located on the north side of Russell Road, 550 feet east « f H it ll t{'\al W ly within Sprmg
Valley (description on file). JI/hw (For possible action) -

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
163-30-401-035

LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - NEIGHBORHOO[) CO \.\MERCI Al

BACKGROUND:

Project Description

General Summary
e Site Address: 10( r96W Russeil Road
s Site Acreag¢1 89 '
e Existing | l and Uw Unqcvcluped

Applicant’s Justificgtion
The applican: states that the poposed 2 zone| |ange is appropriate for this location as it will serve

as a baffer for the cesidential dev elopments to the east and west. The applicant also states that the

prmwosed zone change wiil allow fur a lower intensity use than would typlcally be permitted along

_An artepial shcet. The \upplicant alsv indicates that the proposed zoning will help to provide for

commumty neis and lelp develop the site as an infill development. They also indicate that the
\ proposed zone change W ould support several Master Plan goals and policies.

Prmr Land Us/; Re(Lmsts

Aprlication” Req;fest Action Date

Number | 7 _ _

VS-205 7-98 A acated and abandoned patent easements Approved | February
by BCC 1999

UC-0769- 97 " Allowed an electrical substation and associated structures Approved June
by PC 1997



Surrounding Land Use ) i
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use

_ i | (Overlay) | A .
| North | Public Use | RS20 ' NV Energy electrical substation
South | Mid-Intensity Suburban  RS3.3 Single-family ;x§identi}!‘
. Neighborhood (up to 8 dw/ac) | _ _ d /
East Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS2 Single-family residéntial
Neighborhood (up to 8 dwac) | - _ f_..-’/ 4‘ s
| West | Corridor Mixed-Use | RS3.3 | Singfe-fami)f vesidentixl
Related Applications P AN
Application Request /S

Number / 7N /
PA-24-700015 | A plan amendment to redesignate 1{‘; site from the qu?ic Use (P[f)-—-jﬁ;ad use
designation to the Neighborhood Cotymercial’ (NC) fand use designation is a
. ' companion item on this agenda. ' / )
UC-24-0311 A use permit, waivers of development standards, #0d design review for a mini-
warehouse facility is a ¢ompanfon item on this agenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: | . o\

The applicant shall demonstrate the propdsed reyuest is consisient With the Master Plan and is in

\

compliance with Title 30. \
Analysis
Comprehensive Planxiing
Zone Change /) / \
In addition to th¢ standdids fot approval, the \applicant must demonstrate the zoning district is
compatible with the surrotuding area. Staff{inds-that the proposed zone change is located within
an area that is prophsed to become a Neighborhiood Commercial (NC) planned land use area. In
addition, staf-finds that there are areas-q the west that are planned for the higher intensity Corridor
Mixed-Use (CM)planhed land'\use area and already contain the proposed CG zoning district,
which is concentrated ai major ‘intersections. Based on this and the surrounding residential
developfeni™o the ead(, wist, and south, staff finds that the surrounding area has become defined
{ by residential uses with.,lcom'm_n;/c/ial uses kept at major intersections and not along the mid-block
\areas. Since the subject §ite is not located at a major intersection and the requested zoning district
i3 the mosy_intenge within the range of districts for Neighborhood Commercial (NC), staff finds
thay the requesfor Céommercial General (CG) zoning is not appropriate for this location. The
requast will also r;_;/a" comply with Policy 1.4.5, which encourages appropriate buffering and
development and fise transitions between higher and lower intensity uses. For these reasons and
staff’s inubility to support the associated plan amendment, staff finds the request for the CG Zone
is inapprMe for this location and cannot support this zone change.

\

Staff Recommendation
Denial. This item will be forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting for final
action on September 4, 2024 at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise announced.



If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumetrated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised

Statutes. A
TAB/CAC: ’
APPROVALS: yd
PROTESTS: ;

APPLICANT: BLAKE ROSSER < A \
CONTACT: CASSANDRA WORRELL, 520 8. FOURTH STRET, 1 A% VEGAS, NV, 89101






Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form 3

ASSESSOR PARCEL #i(s): 163-30-401-035

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Russell Road & Hualapai Way

DETAILED SUIMVIARY PROJECT DESCRPTION

Proposed Mini-Warehouse

PROPERTY QWNER INTORMATICN
name: Nevada Power Company
ADDRESS: 8226 W. Sahara Avenue

ciTy: Las Veqas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89151
TELEPHONE: 702-402-2158  CEWL EMAIL: Li.Zhang@Nvenergycom

APPUICANT INFGRIMATICA [must matih anline wiord)

nAME: Blake Rosser

ADDRESS: 2165 Horse Prairie Drive
ciTy: Henderson STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 88052 REF CONTACT ID # NA
TELEPHONE: 702-302-1980  celLN/A EMAIL: blake702@gmail.com

CORRISPONDINT INFORRMIATION (must mateh onkine recore)

nAME: Jay Brown/Lebene Ohene

ADDREss: 520 South Fourth Street

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE:NV__ 2IP CODE: 89101 REF CONTACTID # 173835
TELEPHONE: 702-598-1429 _ CELL 702-561-7070  EMAIL: Ioheno@browniawiv.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the ownar(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved In this application, 1
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and comect to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate bafore a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designes, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

=775 Lr 2e/Bells Z~2 G -2p2 %

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Qwmer (Print) Dats
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

AC O ar ET pupp [ sn 0 uc 0 ws
[] AbR 0 av PA s¢ 1 1C 0O vs R «

146 [1 °R R ] ™ g we OTHER
APPLICATION#{s) ZL~-M~O3BLD accerTEDBY AL
pcmeeTiNGDATE S0 LY DATE PHENED
sec meeTvG pate 9/ {€ 1 FEES £l 700

TAB/CAC LOCATION 5@7 val ((?/_ vare_2/30 [ oY
! / |






LAW OFFICE

JAY H, BROWN AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS TELEPHONE: (702) 384-5563

DAVID T. BROWN 520 SOUTH FOURTH STREET FACSMILE: (702) 385-1023

PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 83101 EMAIL: jorown@browniawlv.com
May 6, 2024

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
Current Planning Division

500 Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas Nevada 89155

RE: Nevada Power Company T —.
Russell Road and Hualapai Way. e~ ~O3UD
Justification Letter: Revision 3
Reclassification/Zone Change from RS20 (Residential Single- Family) to CG (General
Commercial).
Assessor’s Parcel Number: 163-30-401-035

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of our client Blake Rosser, we respectfully submit this application package for a
proposed application for a reclassification/zone change from Residential Single-Family (RS20) to
General Commercial (CG) for a proposed mini-warehouse facility. The project is on a 1.89 acre
parcel located on the north side of Russell Road and 520 feet east of Hualapai Way in the Spring
Valley Planning area. This request and the companion Master Plan amendment application is to
facilitate the development of a neighborhood serving commercial use along Russell Road which
is an arterial street that is in close proximity to another arterial street (Hualapai Way).

Project Description:

The proposed mini-warehouse facility is 41,790 square feet consisting of two buildings with a total
of 29 units. The western building “A” is 28,460 square feet and contains 18 units. Each unit
contains a first and second floor. The building is located a minimum of 102 feet 1 inch from the
west property line and 118 feet and 2 inches from the east property line. The eastern building” B”
is a total of 10,333 square feet and contains 11 units on one floor. This building is located a
minimum of 10 feet from the east property line. All existing walls along the north, east and west
property lines will be maintained. There is an existing 7 foot 6 inches high non-decorative block
wall along the east property line. The existing non-decorative block along the west property line
is 9 feet inches high. There is an existing 6 foot high non-decorative block wall along a portion of
the north property line. Eight foot high wrought iron fences are proposed along portions of the
north, south and west property lines with a swing gate located on the northwestern corner to secure
the site. A total of 2 parking spaces and are provided as required with two loading areas along the
western portion of the site.

Landscaping:
The proposed landscaping along Russell Road consisting of a 10 foot wide minimum area adjacent

to an existing five (5) foot wide attached sidewalk. An minimum 11 foot wide landscape area with

1
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landscaping exists along the north property line adjacent to the substation to the north. Along the
east property line adjacent to the residential development is a proposed minimum 10 foot wide
landscape area with a valley gutter for drainage between the two rows of trees. A minimum 7 foot
to 14 foot 2 inches wide landscape area with two rows of offset trees is proposed along the west
property line adjacent to the residential development to the west (intense landscaping).

Elevation:

Building “A” is up to 32 feet high to the top of the parapet. Building “B” is up to 19 feet 7 inches
high. The design and building materials consist of metal sidings with contrasting and
complimentary colors. The second floor of building “A” is more than 120 feet from both the east
and west sides of the site and the existing residential developments to the east and west. Both
buildings comply with the residential adjacency and height setback ratio requirements.

Signage is not a part of this application.
The following are the Applications required for the project:

Reclassification/Zone Change: from RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) to CG
(Commercial General)

Reclassification/Zone Change Justification:
This site is located on the north side of Russell Road and 520 feet east of Hualapai Way. The CG

zoning request and the mini-storage use is an appropriate request to buffer the existing residential
subdivisions to the east and west of the parcel. This request will result in a zoning district that
allows a use with less intensity than is typical along an arterial street. As designed the project
complies with most setback requirements and has the appropriate buffer and screening adjacent
to the adjacent residential developments. Additionally, this project complies with County wide
Goal with policy 1.3.3 and 1.3.4 which encourages neighborhood services adjacent to new
neighborhoods to minimize longer vehicle trips; policy 1.4.4 to encourage infill development
and, 1.4.5 to encourage standardize requirements for buffering and development transitions to
mitigate the impact of higher intensity uses adjacent to residential uses. Additionally, the project
complies with policy SV1.1 to maintain neighborhood integrity by proposing a project that
buffers the residential uses to the east and west and a less intense use than the typical high
intensity land uses along arterial streets with high traffic volumes.

The proposed zone change is appropriate and compatible with the area to provide a transition and
buffer for the less intense use to the east and west and results in a less intense use between the
residential uses and complies with various adopted plans, goals, and policies outlined in the
Master Plan. This project complies with goals and policies including Spring Valley Goals and
Policies SV-1 and Policy SV 1.1 to preserve neighborhood integrity by proposing projects that
buffer the residential uses while promoting projects that are less intense than the typical high

2
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intensity land uses typically planned and approved along arterial streets with high traffic volumes
and speed limits; especially with the existing residential existing developments on to east, west
of the site and south across Russell Road. Overall, the project complies with policies SV-1.3
which encourages targeted infill development to support existing neighborhoods; SV-1.4 which
supports adaptive reuse by amending the parcel to NC to allow a neighborhood serving use ona
site no longer needed for a public use. This request also complies SV-1.5 to encourage the
development of neighborhood serving uses.

The proposed application is appropriate and compatible with the existing uses in the area and
complies with the general goals and policies outlined in the Master Plan for a commercial use

adjacent to existing residential uses. The site is designed to enhance and complement residential
developments to the east and west of the site.

We appreciate your consideration in the review and positive consideration for the proposed facility
and the required applications for the use.

Please contact me at 702-598-1429, if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

BROWN, BROWN & PREMSRIRUT

Lagd Use and Development Consultant
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PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-24-0311-NEVADA POWER COMPANY:

USE PERMIT for a mini-warehouse facility.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following; 1) reduce 'n‘d climinate
landscape buffer and screenmg, and 2) residential adjacency standard< ‘

DESIGN REVIEW for a mini-warehouse facility on 1.89 acres puby f G e omu.ermal {;eneral)

Zone,

Generally located on the north side of Russell Road, '_;}‘ﬁ(') feg;t"éast__ <1\ Hualapai W ay within
Spring Valley. JJ/hw/syp (For possible action) <

RELATED INFORMATION:;

APN:
163-30-401-035

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

1. a. Reduce the heigzhi of a non‘decora}it e screening Awall along the eastern property
line to 7.5 jeet whera 8 feet 1% required pef Sex ction 30.04.02C (a 6% reduction).
b. Reduce the width of 4 buffering landscaping strip to 10 feet along the eastern
propa’“y line-whvre 15 leet is required per Section 30.04.02C (a 33% reduction).
c. Elifiinate the landscape buffer strip {landscaping and wall) along the northern
pruperty ling where 15 Teeids requjred per Section 30.04.02C.
d. Reduce the width of a bufferipl landscaping strip to 7 feet along the western

propeity line witert 1.3 feet is fequired per Section 30.04.02C (a 53% reduction).
7vilow 2 non-devorative scieening wall along the western property line where a
decorative screening wall is required per Section 30.04.02C.
_ Allow ureas for ciroulation to be located adjacent to a residential district where
“yot penmtted per Kection 30.04.06G.
R, 1:!1m1nat the ¢tbacks for a trash enclosure where a minimum setback of 50 feet
\ is required per Section 30.04.06K (a 100% reduction).
c. \ Allow roll-up overhead doors to face an adjacent residential district where not
permwed per Section 30.04.06N.
«d. Allev reduced screening of loading areas where screening is required per Section
311.04.06N.

LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL

M~

)



BACKGROUND:
Project Description

General Summary
e Site Address: 10096 W. Russell Road // \
e Site Acreage: 1.89 S/ J/
¢ Project Type: Mini-warehouse facility / / d
¢ Number of Stories: Up to 2 / $
e Building Height (feet): 32 ,//
o Square Feet: 38,793 AN N
o Parking Required/Provided: 2/2 / N\
o Sustainability Required/Provided: 7/7 S/ : ‘
a / /'/‘\"'\ I\"\ rd 4

Site Plans /N N/
The plans depict an existing undeveloped site loc;b/{_ed on ?igef,/ﬁorth_,,ﬁide of Russ!f Road
approximately 550 feet cast of Hualapai Way. The plins show a pydposed 2 building mini-
warehouse facility consisting of a total of 38,793 squate feet. Th¢ main 28,460 square foot
building is located centrally on the site wit}The second 10,333 squ&ge foot building located 58
feet to the east of the main building. Th¢ main building is shown to be setback 35 feet from
Russell Road, 101 feet from the wester) property litie, and 26 feet froly the northern property
line. The second building is shown set back'35 feet frow Rudsell ‘_l\‘/éad, zero feet from the
northern property line, and 10 feet from the eaé\\ei-h.\l:roperty"ﬁn\e. “écess to the site is provided
from Russell Road o a gated driveway lodated in the northwestem comer of the site. This gated
driveway connects to a 30 [bol wide existirfy privitfe accyss drive which is used by the substation
to access Russell Road, /A 24 foot'to 58 Voot widg/drive aisle surrounds the main building
providing access to bath mir ;iewarehc)\pse bui/dings On the site. Parking is located to the west of
the main building with 2 p4rkinp spaces required and, 2 parking spaces provided. Additionally, 2
loading spaces #(d 3 bicycle ricks re provided syfrounding the parking spaces. A 5 foot wide
pedestrian walkway conneefs the Russell Reall Sidewalk to the site along the east side of the
existing access drive. Along the east side of the access driveway and along Russell Road, a
retaining+vatl1hat vaties in height upte.6 feet is provided with an 85% open 6 foot tall wrought
iron fénce. The plaas show that\lecorative block will be for the retaining wall and landscaping
wil be used to partially streen the\etaining wall.

(Landstqping \ |\

“Ihe plaris provided shojv that buffering and street landscaping is being provided on site. Along
Russell Roud, a single row of 17 Chilean Mesquite (Prosopis Chilensis) and 1 Shoestring Acacia
(Acucia Stenophylla), Arees are provided within a 10 foot wide landscaping strip behind an
existing 5 foot wide attached sidewalk. Buffering landscaping is provided on the eastern and
western, property,fines. Along the eastern property line, a 10 foot wide landscaping strip with a
7.5 foot t-'.gl}??'-iéting non-decorative wall will be used. Two staggered rows of Shoestring Acacia
tress are pho¥ided with trees placed every 10 feet. Along the western property line, a 7 to 14 foot
wide landscaping strip is provided with a 9.5 foot tall existing non-decorative block wall. Within
the landscaping strip, 2 staggered rows of Shoestring Acacia tress are provided with trees placed
every 10 feet. Along the northern property, no on-property landscaping is provided. Within the
parking area, no landscape islands are provided, but a 4 foot wide landscaping strip has been



provided directly to the west of the parking area. This landscape strip consists of a single row of
4 Shoestring Acacia trees.

Elevations N\

The plans depict the main building as a 2 story, 32 foot high stepped building. T‘u, extermr of the
building is shown to consist entirely of decorative painted metal. The metal ysfries in ot lor being
dark beige and dark grey color with the direction of grooves in the mctil panelmg changing
across the elevations. Along the sides of the building that access the slorage units, gtey painted
metal roll-up doors and metal access doors are provided on the first floor wjth the second story
being provided with windows with awnings and a faux metal }mft\mw Additionally, vach air
conditioning unit is covered with a metal fixture that contgfns an) ufiillumin: ed white unit
number. The area above each unit contains a roof parapyr pop-mst and the roof is a gahled
painted metal roof. y /

The second building is shown to be a 1 story, 19.5 fo o1 tall ﬂai foofecj/\ulldmg with matchmg
architecture to the main building. The exterior of the secoud building i< shown to consist entirely
of decorative painted metal. The metal varies in color beiny dark beige and dark grey color with
the direction of grooves in the metal panekng Changes across the elovation, Along the sides of
the building that access the storage units, grey pamm d metal mIl-up dours and access doors are
provided on the first floor. Additionally, eachi air corditioninl unit ix covered with a metal
fixture that contains an unilluminated white upkt, number [he #vea above each unit contains
roofline variations and the parapet pop-oufs. - e ©

Floor Plans / : /

The main building is sb« Swn to contam 18 stnrage unifs spread across 2 stories and 28,460 square
feet. The units rangg-in size-Troyn 1,409 square feet \ \ip to 1,776 square feet with the upper level
split between 46 | Square feet und 587 square \feet W;*h the lower level split between 938 square
feet and 1,193 sduare feel: The units are uccess bya roll-up overhead door or a man door on the
cast and west sides of the building. The secongtary building is shown to contain 11 units spread
across 1 story and 19,333 squere fect, The uhits range in size from 850 square feet up to 1,183
squarc feet. The wnits are access by a rolt=ip overhead door or a man door on the west side of the

bu=lf|mg

A wplmant’s Jumﬁcaﬁon

_The applicant states the propos <6d mini-warehouse will primarily serve customers with higher end
vars and recreatignal vehicles. They also state that the subject site was previously a part of the
N\ Energy substation (o the north and that a mini-warehouse facility would be a relatively low
intensity use ‘of the/site. The applicant further states that they are providing significant
lands¢aping alongthe property lines adjacent to residential development. The applicant also
indicates the building has been designed similarly to other high end mini-warehouse facilities.

Prior La_m\_c/Use Requests

Application Request | | Action Date
| Number - | |_ |
| VS-2057-98 Vacated and abandoned patent easements Approved February

byBCC 1999



Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request [Action | Date
Number I oAl
' UC-0769-97 | Allowed an electrical substation and associated structures Appvly/ed"\f\June
= e _ by FC rﬂﬂ
P

Surrounding Land Use N - -
Planned Land Use Category @ Zoning District | Existing l4nd Use

— __ (Overlay) . W4 W \

'North | Public Use RS20 | NV Bfieng\ elcetrical substation

| South = Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS3.3 Sj,n'éle-ti}iil'y residefnj_al

' Neighborhood (up to 8 duw/ac) = v S \_|

| East  Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS2 Si{__\,gfe-fz@;}{flS‘-\l_'esidential" /

| Neighborhood (up to 8 dwac) C | N /£ 7 \a _‘
West | Corridor Mixed-Use ' RS3.3 \_  Single-family residential |
Related Applications N N\ -
Application | Request R
Number ¢ ™N

PA-24-700015 | A plan amendment to"*i_'edesfim@te the"s\ix'c__froa‘r.__the Piblic Use (PU) land use
designation to the Nei é}aborh’l,;ol‘l@ommerbiul (N1 land use designation is a

| companion item on this ugenda, / > B
ZC-24-0310 A zone ehange to reclissify the sitg~(ronr’the RS20 to CG zoning is a
| compgfiion item ox this ayenda. S

7

STANDARDS FOK APPEOVAL: |

The applicant sl~__.dﬁ demc _)stra}}{i that/he propdsed r#quest is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title\30. "

\
Analysis——_ N
Comyprehensive Planning
Ust Permit N\
/A spegiil ust\permit iy considereg on a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for
_approval. Addionally,| the ‘s shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
“adjacent",_properiies, c!taractér of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
inprovembents, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,
and, generah\ welfare; And will be adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and

servites, and will not'impose an undue burden.

Staff fints thyt'when evaluating the appropriateness of a mini-warehouse facility, the proximity
of uses of\a’similar intensity and nearby residential developments is important. Staff finds that
the surrounding areas are comprised mostly of medium density residential development, but
there are some commercial developments to the west and an electrical substation to the north,
which supports that the area is a transition area between commercial and residential uses. This
type of surrounding development is important for mini-warchouse facilities as those renting units
will most likely come from the nearby area. In addition, staff finds that a mini-warehouse facility



tends to generate very little in terms of traffic and people as compared to similar service and
retail businesses and would have little impact on the surrounding residential developments,
provided a sufficient buffer is provided. Ultimately, this use would conform to botly.the zoning
and the Master Plan designation, if amended. In addition, this use permit, as profoscd, would
comply with Policy 1.4.4, which encourages the development of viable ‘uses 42 in-fill
developments. For these reasons, staff has no objection to this use permit, brit since, <taff is not
supporting the zone change, staff cannot support this request. '

Waivers of Development Standards i

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed-fequest is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the ude(s) of the area adjacent ‘o the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse ma/u-f’{er; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing irf, working in, or \siting/the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detririental t the/public welfare; ahd3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not reate ah/tndugburden on, any public

Vs

improvements, facilities, or services. \ o
Waiver of Development Standards #1a & #1 i X N\

The purpose of buffering and perimeter fandscaping s to redue the impact of commercial uses
and the massing and bulk of commercial buildings to residential \and public facility zoning. Staff
finds that while a buffer has been provided alphg the easten portions of the property, 2 key
components of these buffers have been withheld, an 8 foot highrscreen wall and a 15 foot wide
landscape strip. The 15 foot wide landscapt strip "Lw"'heedggl to asSure that the screening trees will
have sufficient space to uréw and Wil accolnmodate th¢ nevessary number of trees and the wall
is necessary to add an x(ditional leve! of aesthetic s¢reening that the trees may not provide. Staff
finds that these bufférs arenevded t) screeh potes'rgial noise of light pollution from cars and
trucks that maybg/passing by oy the jiccess drive on the western portion of the site and to reduce
the visual impact and massirg of the huilding aldng the eastern portion of the site. While the
reductions being proposed are relatively minoy, staff finds that the site is being developed from
raw land and could ke design¢d To-accompodate these buffer and screening requirements. For
these seasons, stail canuot suppurt these waivers of development standards.

Waiver of Development Standards ¥1c

/ As méntioned ‘yreviously, the prfpose of buffering and perimeter landscaping is to reduce the
\impact &f commyrcial uses and the massing and bulk of commercial buildings to residential and
hublic facility zdning. _;qtaff finds that while no buffer has been provided along the northern
praperty line, thete is 4n 11 foot wide buffer containing some small trees and shrubs in front of a
12 fuot tall ©8U bléck wall on the adjacent property to the north. Staff also finds that the
propeity to the noyh is currently being used as the site of an NV Energy electrical substation and
is genery/ly unstaffed. Given that the use to the north is a non-residential use, there are generally
no peopld\ stéffed on the property, and is generally more intense than the proposed mini-
warehouse facility, staff finds that the strict application of the buffering and screening standards
would create an unnecessary hardship and would not serve to enhance the site nor the public
good. For these reasons, staff has no objection to this waiver of development standards, but due
to being unable to support the other waivers of development standards, staff cannot support this

waiver of development standards.



Waiver of Development Standards #1d & #le
Staff finds that in the case of the western buffer and screening being proposed, the issue lies
mainly with the width of the landscaping strip itself with 2 rows of trees being provided and an
oversized non-decorative wall also being provided. Staff finds that while the landse@ping strip is
lacking, the overall development is set back almost 101 feet from the residentigl ‘development to
the west aiding in the reduction of any massing caused by the size of the buildi ng and 2 reduction
in potential impacts. Staff also finds that the provided landscaping meets the {gtent of the
buffering standards and with an additional foot of height on the pro;i’c/ied wall, the screening
provided should rcduce any negative impacts from the proposed detelopment. In addition, the
wall being provided is already existing. While the alternatives petng. proposed in many ways
meet the intent of the Code, staff finds that the site is being dgeloped ffom raw land and\could
be designed to accommodate these buffer and screening requiremefits. For these Yeasons, staff
cannot support these waivers of development standards. \ /

7 ¢ ' \ W,
Waiver of Development Standards #2a & #2b N\ NAT A )
The purpose of residential adjacency standards is to promyte compatibie transitions between land
use areas of differing intensities and to reduce potential negative ifgpacts that may occur when
higher-intensity development is located nepf residential zonikg distridts. Staff finds that areas of
circulation can causes impacts on surrglinding restdential development by intensifying noise,
light pollution, and smog. In addition, staff ulso finds.that th prescrice of trash enclosures
adjacent to residential developments is also uydcsirable duc to smetl that emanates from the
enclosures and the noise that results from the pickupyf trash fromy commercial dumpsters. In the
case of the subject site, staff finds that the circilafion areas ad trash enclosure are generally
screened from the eastern 4nd WeS‘f'G:.'\H property lines an(l have been placed far enough from the
eastern and western proferty lines to not caute an isse. These waivers are being triggered due to
their proximity to the northern parcel, which \is zonc! for residential uses. Staff finds that at the
present time, the yOrthery parcyl is boing usedas an glectrical substation and issues such as noise
and odor will must likelyn.___n,m'"impaé%"tfm.;jte in fegative way. For these reasons, staff has no
objection to these waivers of development stanztards, but due to being unable to support the other
waivers of gicyeloprﬁmt standafds; staff canpt it support this waiver of development standards.

./-.

Waiter of Develop! nent ‘Standards #2¢ & #2d

Xs preyionsly mentioned, the purpose of rcsidential adjacency standards is to promote
f_""compx_(tible transitions ‘between tand use areas of differing intensities and to reduce potential
\negativt, impact} that nlay occur when higher-intensity development is located near residential
xoning districts. ptaff finds that the presence of loading areas and overhead doors, particularly
thase facing and visible from residential areas, can cause negative impacts on surrounding
residential arvds due 10 noise and light pollution. In this case, staff finds that the overhead doors
and lbading areas”are sufficiently setback and will be buffered by an acceptable intense
landscape bufferand a 9.5 foot tall wall. Ultimately, these mitigating factors should sufficiently
contain ahy sfegative caused by these uses. For these reasons, staff has no objection to these
waivers of development standards, but due to being unable to support the other waivers of

development standards, staff cannot support this waiver of development standards.



Desicn Review

Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic features are not undightly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negatively, ,mpact adjacent

roadways or neighborhood traffic.

The purpose of aliernative 1andscape plans is to provide reher ‘and ﬂex1b1hty in the
implementation of the landscape provisions of Title 30, which allow Yor higl quality akernatives
that meet the intent of the original provisions. Staff finds a1 the frovided parl\ ng lot
landscaping, while not providing the required landscapin /}*ﬂands i¢ providing parking lot
shading which would be equal to or greater than what would be¢ required within landstape
islands. Staff finds that the trees being provided as parkipg lot l,mdsc‘,.mn s are withiy 20 feet of
the provided parking spaces and would help to serve a« additic 1al sd eening from the 1Ls,rient1al

areas to the west.

Overall, staff finds that the proposed design of the proposet mini-wérehouse facility is similar in
nature to other mini-warehouse facilities inthe ['as Vegas Valley, but'ulso in the immediate area.
The buildings are attractive with enough, drchitecturai.articulatiyns on al 4 sides to prevent blank
walls. The color scheme is neutral, and the changes in pattern holp make the buildings attractive
to the eye. The buildings have been provided \vith enough ﬂarkn\ 1o address the needs of the
site, while being sufficiently screened. Thy Icmducapu 1g provided on site helps to buffer the site
from Russell Road. In addition. the landscaping ricar the parking areas help to reduce issues
related to the urban heat u*and effer(. With that said, strnf is ¢oncerned that the provided buffers
along the eastern and”western property lines codld be insufficient given density of the
surrounding developrients. the'mass of the pijmary fini-warehouse building, and the location of
the eastern buildiyg on thé site,/In addition, stuff is 5iso concerned, that given the location of the
mini-warehouse Fcility, 1t dues not apprey wrlatuly sransition between the adjacent uses due to the
height of the buildings on site and the materials used in the construction of the buildings. For
these reasons, staff 1x_unable to support th1s__d651gn review.

Staff Recommend mon
JJenial. Firis item will be forwardyd to the Board of County Commissioners’ meeting for final

/ actionon Septyy nber 4,0024 at 9*"‘0 a.m., unless otherwise announced.

with the styndaps and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

I{ this reizfit; ipproved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
Revised Staties.

PRELIVINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

If approved:
e No outside storage is permitted;
o The addition of balconies or other second story external additions are prohibited;
e No transient or non-transient residential uses are permitted;



e Business licenses shall not be issued for businesses conducted within individual units;

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without approval of a
Certificate of Compliance. A

e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the ap}ahcatmn must
commence or the apphcatlon will expire unless extended with approval of an extefision of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warr/int denjal or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be d lenied if tife project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards cempletion within the time
specified,; changes to the approved project will require a new land 8¢ apphc aiion; and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring complmnc.e W}ﬂ‘l all condmnns and
deadlines. / ). \

Public Works - Development Review
¢ Drainage study and compliance;
e Traffic study and compliance.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: BLAKE ROSSER
CONTACT: CASSANDRA WORRF' 52\' S I-'OURTH ‘\TREET LAS VEGAS, NV

89101



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL#(s): 163-3-401-035

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Russell Road & Hualapal Way

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Proposed Mini-Warehouse

name: Nevada Power Company

ADDRESS: 6226 W. Sahara Avenue
cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV 2IP CODE: 89151

TELEPHONE: 702-402-2158  cELL EMAIL: Li.Zhang@Nvenergy.com

APPLICANT INFCRMATION (must match enline recerd)

NAME: Blake Rosser

ADDRESS: 2165 Horse Prairie Drive

ciry: Henderson STATE: N\ ZIP CODE: 89052 REF CONTACT ID # NiA
TELEPHONE: 702-302-1980  ceui N/A EMAIL: blake702@gmait.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match online record)

NAME: Jay Brown/Lebene Ohene

ADDRESS: 920 South Fourth Street
ary: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 88101 REF CONTACTID # 173835
TELEPHONE: 702-598-1429  CELL 702-561-7070 _ EMAIL: lchene@brownlawiv.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that {| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings altached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and carrect to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

5 e Lr 2e/Bulsy 225 -Zpotk
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Qwner (Print) Dats
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
Oac 3 ar O er 4 poop [N uc Kl ws
[ Aor AV [0 pa [d sc [ VS 3«

_ﬂ AG DR D PUD D SDR ™ D wcC OTHER
appLICATION # (s} {JL—IU OB\ accerepsy (i3 L xXd
PCMEETNGDATE  _{ SO/ 24U DATE St
BcC MEeTING DaTE 9 // G 1 Y FEES 42 200

TAB/CACLOCATION EQI_\V‘a. VQ\.\M} paTe "2/ BOLOA

02/05/2024



LAW OFFiCE

JAY H. BROWN AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS TELEPHONE: (702) 384-5563

DAVID T. BROWN 520 SOUTH FOURTH STREET FACSMILE: (702) 385-1023

PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 EMAIL: jorown@brownlawlv.com
June 6, 2024

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
Current Planning Division

500 Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas Nevada 89153

RE: Nevada Power Company
Russell Road and Hualapai Way !
Justification Letter: Revision 3 V-~ 6731
Special Use Permit: A Mini-warehouse facility.
Waivers of Standards: Reduced Wall Height; Reduce Landscaping; Allow Existing
Non-Decorative Block Walls; Waive buffer between zoning districts.
Design Review: A Mini-Warehouse Facility.
Assessor’s Parcel Number: 163-30-401-035

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of our client Blake Rosser, we respectfully submit this application package for a special
use permit, waivers, and a design review for a proposed mini-warehouse facility. The project is on
a 1.89 acre parcel located on the north side of Russell Road and 520 feet east of Hualapai Way in
the Spring Valley Planning area. This application package is companion to the Master Plan
amendment and rezoning applications is to facilitate the development of the mini-storage facility
which is a community serving us along Russell Road which is an arterial street that is in close
proximity to another arterial street (Hualapai Way).

Project Description:

The proposed mini-warehouse facility is 38,793 square feet consisting of two buildings with a total
of 29 units. The western building “A” is 28,460 square feet and contains 18 units. Each unit
contains a first and second floor. The building is located a minimum of 102 feet 1 inches from the
west property line and 118 feet and 2 inches from the east property line. The eastern building” B”
is a total of 10,333 square feet and contains 11 units on one floor. This building is located a
minimum of 10 feet from the east property line. There is an existing 7 foot 6 inches high
non-decorative block wall along the east property line. The existing non-decorative block along
the west property line is 9 feet 9 inches high. There is an existing 6 foot high non-decorative block
wall along a portion of the north property line. Eight foot high wrought iron fences are proposed
along portions of the north, south and west property lines with a swing gate located on the
northwestern corner to secure the site. A total of 2 parking spaces and are provided as required
with two loading areas along the western portion of the site.

Landscaping:
The proposed landscaping along Russell Road consisting of a 10 foot wide minimum area adjacent

to an existing five foot wide attached sidewalk. A minimum 11 foot wide landscape area with

1
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landscaping exists along the west property line adjacent to the substation to the north. A minimum
7 foot up to 14 foot 2 inches wide landscape area with two rows of offset trees is proposed along
the west property line adjacent to the residential development to the west. Along the east property
line adjacent to the residential development is a proposed minimum 10 foot wide landscape area
with a valley gutter for drainage between the two rows of trees.

Elevation:

Building “A” is up to 32 feet high to the top of the parapet. Building “B” is up to 19 feet 7 inches
high. The design and building materials consist of metal sidings with contrasting and
complimentary colors. The second floor is more than 120 feet from both the east and west sides of
the site and the existing residential developments to the east and west.

Sustainability Compliance Requirements Table:

Ciark County Comprahensive Planning Department
SUSTAINABILITY PROVISION
DEVELOPMENT TYPE: MULTLFAMILY (Spts) / NON-RESIDENTIAL (7 pts.)
30.04.05 J Sustainability Options

Froes 109% more than required by Title (1 ) 1
Watar-Efficient Planting: 95% or more of plants have lowor very kowvaterneeds (1rt! |
Laricseape Buffer: Exceed required buffer widih by 10% (1/2 pt] OR ceed buffer width by 20%. (1 pi}
Parking Lot Trees: Malure bree canopics cover of lenst 50% of paved parking. {1 1) 1
Parking Lot Solar: Solar covers atleast 507% of the paved area (2 pls) OR between 25% and 50% (1 pO i
Hectric Bicycies: Provision of bicyde charging (1/2 pr Providing shade to bicyde charging ansa [1/2 g

Mojave Native Plarsts Protection: agus! to or graster than 5% of development foolprint {1 pG

Fiojaee Native Plants Restocation of pre-develupmen? ruiive grlans el to or greater than the sea distuded,
/2 pt)

mmmmwmmmmmmmnnm

Cool Roofs: SR! = to or<78 for Jow sloped roofs (<2.12) & or 29 for steep sloped roofs (2,12} (1 pt

Building Orientartion: Crient oafs within 300! true east-west & it or doperi to ther south. {1 pt (UIDING !
ROCFS ORIENTED AND ROTATED 2 DEGREES OF YRUE EAST-WEST)
Shzde Structures shade/awnings bver 0% oOf SOULhVIveSt windows & doors {1 pu. Add 1 pt ior each addisonal 2
| 25% (75% SOUTH/WEST WINDOWS & DOORS ARE SHADED BV AWMINGS) |
Ameniiy Zone Stade Structures provided for sidewasks or bullding adfacent to amenity zone. {3/2 ¢t
Shurdies! Walkveatys provided for il least 60% of a8 buildieng facades adjacent to or facing streets, drive disies, and
gathering and parking areas (1 pd). Each additional 10% provided. (109

Duylighting Strategies: Dayiighting strategies provided to minimize artificial ohting. (1/2 pt) (BUNLDING “A™ IS as
LIGHTING DURSNG THE DAY |

| Multiple Family Ventlation with ficor I celing heights of § feet on o floors: (172621

Noveresidentisl Vadilation: with flost tn ceiing heighis of 11 feet on ol Soors. (1/2 20

Low-emissivity Glass provided on o south & west facing windows, [1/2 00 as
Building Ertrances and ADA Ramps are shaded with swning or porfico or other device. (172 ¢t}

Alterrartive Enargy: (2 pts) Cover T05¢ roof area in solar OR on s22 solar generates 10055 of projet’s enery OR
Battery badiaup is provided. 2 pts)

Yotal Poires: 7
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Signage is not a part of this application.
The following are the Applications required for the project:

Special Use Permit:
A mini-warehouse facility.

Justification:
The proposed ministorage facility is an appropriate and compatible use for the site and the adjacent

residential developments. This parcel was a portion of the NV Energy substation to the north. Since
the Utility company no longer needs the southern portion of the parcel, the subject site was
subdivided to create the subject parcel. The proposed intense landscaping to screen and buffer the
site from the residential development to the east and west complies with Code requirements and is
an appropriate buffer that will not impact the existing residential use.

Waivers of development S 3
1. Reduce the height and maintain an existing 7 foot 6 inch high non-decorative block
wall along the east property line where an 8 foot high decorative wall is required.

The existing wall along the east property line is 6 inches less than the Code requirement of 8 feet
but is an adequate buffer between the two uses because the 19 foot 7 inches high building wall
along the east property line is an additional buffer between the two uses. Additionally, the non-
decorative block wall is existing will not be visible for either the residential development or the
proposed commercial project because of the landscaping provided. The east wall of the building
along the eastern property line is finished and decorative and in conjunction with the landscaping
proposed will provide an optimum screening and buffering for the residential development.

2. Reduce the required landscaping along the east property line to 10 feet where a 15 foot
wide landscape area is required adjacent to an existing residential development.

Justification:

The reduction of the landscape area to 10 feet will match the existing landscaping along the
northern portion of the east property line adjacent to the NV Energy substation and provides a
consistent screen and buffer area along the east property line. The landscaping provided is two
rows of offset trees that will screen the residential development in addition to the 17 foot 7 inches
building wall along the eastern property line.

3. Maintain an existing 9 foot 9 inched high non-decorative block wall along the west
property line where an 8 foot high decorative wall is required.

Justification:
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The existing wall along the west property line is 1 foot 9 inches higher than the Code requirement
of 8 feet and in conjunction with the landscaping provided is an adequate buffer between the two
uses Additionally, an eight high wrought iron fence is proposed east of the driveway as an
additional screening between the uses. The proposed building along the west property line
complies with both the residential adjacency standards, height setback ratio requirements and is
located more than 120 feet from the west property line. The 9 foot 9 inches height of the existing
wall along the west property line, the finished elevation with decorative features of the western
building in conjunction with the intense landscaping proposed will provide an optimum screening
and buffering for the residential development.

4. Reduce the required landscaping along the west property line from a minimum 7 feet
up to 14 feet 2 inches where a minimum 15 foot wide landscape area is required
adjacent to an existing residential development.

Justification:
This waiver is necessary because the area proposed for the landscaping already exists and cannot
be widened because of the existing share access easements for the two parcels. Although the
landscape area is less than the required 15 feet required the landscaping provided complies with
Code requirements, screens, and buffers the proposed use from the existing residential
development.

5. Waive the required landscape finger adjacent to parking spaces and allow an
alternative design.

Justification:

A design alternative is provided which locates the landscaping along the west side of the parking
spaces and loading areas to screen and butter spaces from the residential development. There are
only two parking spaces and loading areas required for the development therefore, placing them
in the same area where they can be screen allows an alternative that is functional and screens the
spaces from the street and the existing residential use, therefore, provides an alternative that
addresses Code requirements.

6. Increase the height of the retaining wall along Russell to 6 feet where 3 feet is the
standard.

Justification:
This request is necessary of the existing grade along Russell Road. The fill has to raise to ensure

that the site drains onto Russell Road. The proposed retaining is up 6 feet with an 8 foot high
decorative wrought iron fence, therefore, will be attractive and will not create a visual impact. The
10 foot wide landscaping provided along Russell Road screen the retaining wall portion of fence
and therefore, reduce the visual impact.
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7. Allow the overhead/roll-up doors to face the existing residential development to the

west side of the facility.

Justification:

This request is necessary because of the orientation of the buildings both face west. Building “B”
is screened by building “A” therefore, the overhead doors are screened from both residential
developments. Building “A” face the rear of the residences to the west and is setback more than
120 feet from the west property line. The overhead doors are screened by landscaping along the
west property line and partially by additional landscaping on the on the east side of the drive aisle
to the facility. Since building “A” faces the rear of the residences to the west and is mitigated by

the landscaping areas provided, therefore, the visual impact is reduced for the residents.

8a. Reduce the required buffer between a residential zoning district and the proposed
commercial zoning district (along the north property line) to a minimum of 11 feet

where a 15 foot wide buffer is required.

b. Allow an existing landscaping area consisting of trees and shrubs where
landscaping consisting of two rows of trees are required.

c. Allow existing trees and shrubs where evergreen trees are required.

d. Allow high activity areas including circulation, parking, loading areas
along the north property line.

e

Justification:

These requests are along the north property line which is zoned RS-20 but developed as an
electric substation and designated PF in the Master Plan. A landscape area consisting of a
minimum of 11 feet is existing within portions of the buffer along the north property line
between the existing NVEnergy substation zoned RS20 and the proposed commercial
project. The only area where the buffer is not provided is because of an amenity area for
hotels guests. The buffer is only required because of the different zoning districts not the
existing use which is a substation. Therefore, the reduced buffer adjacent to the existing
use will impact the substation to the north of the subject project. For all intents and
purposed the existing substation is a more intense use than proposed commercial use. The
existing landscaping and wall are adequate buffers between the uses because of the similar
intensity for both uses. Additionally, the proposed 8 foot high wrought iron fence along the
north property line of the proposed mini-storage project is another buffer to enhance both
sites and protect the existing landscaping along the northem boundary of the subject
project.

Design Review:
1. For a proposed mini-warehouse facility.

Justification:



LAW OFFICE

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

The proposed mini-warehouse project is an appropriate and compatible use for the site. The intense
landscaping provided along the property lines will buffer and screen the residences along the east
and west property lines. The design of the facility is residential in character with subdued colors
to ensure that the building has a finished and enhances fagade that will not impact the area. The
submitted cross sections indicate that the proposed finished grade will not impact the adjacent
residential developments.

2. Allow the entrance of the building and facility to face west towards the access driveway
and entry to the site where required to face the street frontage.

Justification:

Based on the orientation of the lot and the access drive aisle to the facility the proposed orientation
of the facility is appropriate and buffers the residential development to east. The facility is setback
more than 120 feet from the residential development to the west the building facing long a drive
aisle and buffered by landscaping is appropriate and compatible with the area.

3. Allow alternative parking lot landscaping.

Justification:

This request is necessary because it does not comply with Code. The landscaping provided along
a portion of the driveway and the west property line is adequate for this purpose for the few parking
spaces required for the site.

4. Allow alternative pedestrian pathway material.

Justification:

Stripped pedestrian pathways are proposed especially adjacent to the buildings because the
overhead doors may be impacted if other materials are provided on those areas. Since the project
is a mini-storage facility very few pedestrians will come and walk around the site. The renters of
the units will drive directly to their units and will have very little need to walk around the site
except to go to the trash enclosure.

The proposed application is appropriate and compatible with the existing uses in the area and
complies with the general goals and policies outlined in the Master Plan for a commercial use
adjacent to existing residential uses. The site is designed to enhance and complement residential
developments to the east and west of the site.

We appreciate your consideration in the review and positive consideration for the proposed facility
and the required applications for the use.

Please contact me at 702-598-1429, if you have any questions or need additional information.



LAW OFFICE

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

Sincerely,

BROWN, BROWN & PREMSRIRUT

?’ d Use and Development Consultant



08/07/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /o
ET-24-400076 (NZC-21-0038)-ASHLEY FURNITURE INDUSTRIES, LL(' 2

ZONE CHANGE FIRST EXTENSION OF TIME to reclassxfy 1 )w acres-"_'from a CG
(Commercial General) Zone to an IP (Industrial Park) Zone. g
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the follokx ing: 1) increasé, bmldmg
height (prev1ously not notified); 2) screening loading docks; 3) murt.ax sitn haight; 4) increase
animated sign area; 5) alternative penmeter landscape and sc; eéning; 6). non-stindard
improvements within right-of-way; 7) waive the sidewalk ru.ulrem it along Rafael\Rivera Way;
8) allow an attached sidewalk along portions of Sunset Hoad u*d 9) yiodified drivew ay du=1gn
standards.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a proposed distribhsion cey‘er with ancﬂlary retail
sales; 2) a comprehensive sign plan; and 3) finished gradL in the CM vDesign Overlay District.

Generally located on the south side of Sun: € t R&mi and the cust and north sides of Rafael Rivera
Way within Spring Valley (description ¢ ﬁle) JIms: :.yp (Fou pOSSlbit actlon)

RELATED INFORMATION: R \)

APN:
176-05-510-005

WAIVERS OF DTt LVEILA }PMP NT \TAND ARDS;
1. Increase huilding height to 60 feet where 40 feet is permitted per Table 30.40-5 (a 20%
increase) (Pt ev1ously not notified).  *
2. Allow a loadiig dock afeats.not be sCreened from right- of-way (Rafael Rivera Way).
3. -Increasethe height of a 1|eestanm“g sign to 70 feet where a maximum height of 28 feet is
permitted pn Semon 30.48.680 (a 150% increase).
Jicregse anim: ated sign areayto 576 square feet where a maximum area of 70 square feet is
_ pcrmm;d per Stctioh 30,48.680 (a 723% increase).
\5 H. Allow anl alteriative perimeter landscape area and retaining wall on-site adjacent
' ‘ to|Rafae] Rivera Way where a 15 foot minimum landscape area is required per
: _ S< ction /0.48.660 and screening per Section 30.64.020.
_ b.  “Allow/an alternative perimeter landscape area on-site adjacent to Sunset Road
\ whete a 15 foot minimum landscape area is required per Figure 30.64-17.
6. 2 xflow proposed landscaping in the Sunset Road right-of-way between the
proposed driveway and Riley Street where not permitted per Chapter 30.52.
b. Allow a proposed retaining wall in the slope easement along Rafael Rivera Way
where not permitted per Chapter 30.52.
7. Waive requirements for sidewalks adjacent to Rafael Rivera Way where required per

Chapter 30.52,

b



8. Allow an attached sidewalk along portions of an arterial street (Sunset Road) where a
detached sidewalk is required per Figure 30.64-17,

9. Reduce throat depth for a driveway along Sunset Road to a minimum of 43 Jeet where
100 feet is the standard per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 57% rcdug;i(fn)"':

DESIGN REVIEWS: /S S

L. For a furniture distribution center. 4

2. For a comprehensive sign plan. /

3. Increase finished grade to 60 inches (5 feet) where a rnaxim_uﬁ:t of 18tuches (1':-.? feet) is
the standard per Section 30.32.040 (2 233% increase). ~ \ N\ \ \

LAND USE PLAN: S/

SPRING VALLBY - ENTERTAINMENT MIXED-USE~" awa \

BACKGROUND: V
Project Description \
General Summary - "

e Site Address: 6555 S. Riley Street

» Site Acreage: 18.7

e Project Type: Furniture distribution centes.

e Number of Stories: 1 & 2 L _

e Building Height (feet): 47 \ | J

e Square Feet: 93,047 '(retail"s-h_pwroo'n'.)/ 180,189,{'<é\/\iirchouse distribution)

» Parking Requirz(/Provided: 2%1/285\ i
Site Plans _ < / '
The approved plans depity 4 273,222 synare (oot furniture distribution center (Ashley Home
Store) consisting of.a single building located A the centra] portion of the site and 3 future retail
pad sites located to the east flong Riley Sifeet (a private drive aisle). The site is bounded by
roadson 3 sides ef the developiment. Access to the site is provided by 1 driveway on Sunset
Rod and 2 driveways on Riley Street. No access is shown on Rafael Rivera Way. Parking for
_the facility 1 spread out through the site and meets the CMA Design Overlay standards. The
” buildifg is set'back 97 feet\fro Sunset Road, 179 feet from Riley Street, and 117 feet from
\Rafael Rivera Way. Lpading areas and trash enclosures are located on the west side of the
building. \The s¢rvice irea that contains overhead doors and loading docks is not technically
scicened fro thie CC 215 frontage road (Rafael Rivera Way); however, the site is depressed by
appruximately 16 feef, A total of 285 parking spaces are provided where 281 parking spaces are
requiréd. 4

Landscaélgg/'

Waivers of development standards were requested to allow for an alternative landscape plan to
accommodate the existing approved and constructed conditions. Some landscaping is provided
along Rafael Rivera Way, however, due to the severe slopes, additional landscaping and
sidewalk could not be provided. Trees along Riley Street are typically 60 feet on center with tree
clusters at the corners and entry points. Where trees are provided on Rafael Rivera Way, they



are 30 feet on center. Also, alternative landscaping to accommodate the existing approved and
constructed conditions was requested along Sunset Road. Trees are typically 40 feet on center
with tree clusters at the corners and entry points and groundcover is provided at 50 percent per
Code. The pad site parking lot landscaping will be addressed in the future. A 6 fo 1 decorative
retaining wall that is set back 11 feet from property line runs along Rafael Rivera’ Way. ]he wall
is needed to accommodate the elcvated road system. The landscape matenalvmclude ) rge trees,
shrubs, and groundcover.

Elevations

The approved building will be 60 feet high and constructed of cox c;eh tij up panels wnh glass
store fronts, and vertical/horizontal reveal lines with color cham_es Othef buildiny: materials will
consist of decorative metal ribbon panels and metal canopics over 1He doorways. The height of
the building varies from 45 feet to 60 feet and has beer /J/cmg:m' to Jfeuk-up the :uoﬂlne ind
enhance the overall look of the building. The loadmg dock arcd W1L1 e lothed on the\west side

of the building. /

Floor Plans
The approved plans show the building will ){onsm of a 93,042 square ‘soot office/showroom (first

floor 49,082 square feet; second floor 44,960 squarc-feet) where custoruers can view and select
furnishing for their respective projects, with., the remammg an.a (180 180 square feet) being
utilized for distribution warehouse act1v1t|cs \" ;

Signage ' /
This site is in the CMA De ~1gn Ov” lay District and as fich,.si gnage requires approval as part of

a design review. This request was Iur the distributicn warehouse site and depicts the location,
height, square footaye, and majerials Jhelng ysed. | he sign types within the submittal package
consist of freestapfllng, rgonument, ¢z nopy, any! walI signs.
The approved plau deplct a 70 foot h1gh B estandmg sign on Rafael Rivera Way and a
monument 51gn on Riley Street. Fhe 70 foof high freestanding sign is located on the southwest
portioprof the siic. Ve sign ig double#4ce which includes a 576 square foot animated video
d1s;r1ay near the center of the muin sign face. The overall sign area is 864 square feet and is
o flented Ama. north/shuth \direction. The 10 foot high monument sign is located at the main
; 'drlve\\ay entraice ontl ley \rfeet and is 70 square feet in area. Both the wall signs and
freestanding sigy have tlemeX(s that are compatible with the materials used for the building in
the compicx and mll consist of internally illuminated cabinets and panel channel letters.

_Prew}l:_c_)us Coi‘m’_itionsqpf Approval
Listed below are th¢ approved conditions for NZC-21-0038:

Current h@y(ng
e Resolution of Intent to complete in 3 years;
e Limit sign radiance to 300 nits (auto adjusted);
¢ Minimum time for display of message is 6 seconds before message changes to a new

image;



Enter into a standard development agreement prior to any permits or subdivision mapping
in order to provide fair-share contribution toward public infrastructure necessary to
provide service because of the lack of necessary public services in the area;

Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued W1thom ﬁnul zoning
inspection. /

Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30, dnd futyre land use
applications, including apphcauons for extensions of time, »ll be TtVlCWCd for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of appluatlon a new x{pphcatlon
for a nonconforming zone boundary amendment may be \iequlrex m the tvent the
building program and/or conditions of the subject apphcatm'n aro, pmposm.‘ to be modified
in the future; a substantial change in circumstances or régulativns may wa rant denial or
added conditions to an extension of time; and that th¢ extetw/ ion of time may\ be demo\i if
the project has not commenced or there has been 10 sub)l n’ua[ W otk towards tompp:ﬁon
within the time specified. < / g

Public Works - Development Review

Enter into a cost participation agreement for a suhwalk along Rafael Rivera Way from
the private drive aisle, known as Riley-Street, west/nurthwest {0 the concrete barrier;
Grant an easement along the entm, frontads. of the site. adjacen: to Rafael Rivera Way for
pedestrian access; \ \
Grant an easement over the s1de\x alk almg the cmwe frontage | ¥f the site adjacent to the
private drive aisle, known as Riley! Streef fore pedesman access;
Drainage study and compliance; | \ / P
Drainage study must demoustrate that thc proposed gy de clevation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32) I}40(a)i 9) are nes:ded to mmgate drainage through the site;
Traffic study a+d compliance; | \
Execute a) 24 sulcp\ € Covendu{ Agreement (dued restrictions);
Execute u Licenst aj nd Mammlance (gl “ement for any non-standard improvements
within the 1 ght-of-\\"ay, -\
Coordinate w,th Clark Couuty Pubh/\/(’( orks - Directors Office for the Beltway frontage

_road 1 pr.ovc:m nt project;
Coordinate With Public \\\ rks Development Review for improvements in or adjacent to
the-slope easemen“

(Applicant is advised \(hat /-n -site improvement permits may be required and that approval
wf this apphcatmn will/not prevent Public Works from requiring an alternate design to
myet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approvals.

mldmg thart Yient - Fire Prevention

Applisent is gdvised to show on-site fire lane, turning radius, and turnarounds (portions
\ of site incl: uded in this scope may not allow access to future pads); and to submit plans
Yor revigsv and approval prior to installing any gates, speed humps (speed bumps not
allowed), and any other fire apparatus access roadway obstructions.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been initiated for this

project; to email sewerlocation/@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0334-2021 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require a new POC analysis.



Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states that collaboration with Public Works took longer than expected due to the
language and number of easements they required for the civil improvement permit to move
forward. They also state that they need an extension of time because they have an . Admiistrative
Design Review and a Special Use Permit in process and want extra time to ha\e these 2nd any
other unexpected items that arise to be resolved prior to construction. :

Prior Land Use Requests \
Application Request Actmn Date
' Number 1 - / \ |
| ADR-24-900375 Revised floor plans landscape clmnges ) \pprovei | June 2024
generator pad and screening, and facadL by ZA N \
' color/material changes N /]
NZC-21-0038 Reclassified from C-2 to M-1) zonin wnaf Ap1’>r0ved JuneZ021
waivers to alter landscaping ' and oft-<ite bv BCC |
1mprovements along with signs; \und de31gn
' review for a furniture distribution ccnter wifl
sign plan and finished gradiog

_ ___|_

ET-19-400138 | Extension of timefor a commer ‘1al centL “\pproved = January
- (WS-0690-17) | N\ : \ PYBCC 2020
ET-19-400163 Extension of time 1'\.>r a cmim_\ercial center . Approved  January
(UC-0121-17) a ., byBCC 2020
UC-19-0301 | Allowed— 2 1 tie ttmpora v oufdoor Approved July 2019
| COmmercml event (Sap Gennaro Feasty by BCC o
ADET-19-900308 ‘ )% xtensmn of tirme for 1ho1e1 explred Approved May 2019
(UC-0895-16) /| 7\ | bvZA _ _
ADET-19-900307 | Ex{ ensi« o of t‘.me for a fetail ¢ ¢nter - expired | Approved May 2019
(WS-0896-16) ~\ by ZA |
WS-0690-17 \, Modlﬁcatlons to an dpproved commercial Approved = October
L _s=== \center ¢ - by BCC 2017
UC-4694-17 ~_  Allowed 1 fime temporary outdoor Approved = September
g Y \Wcorgmemal event (San Gennaro Feast) by BCC | 2017
JUC0)71-TF Cominercial tenter Approved = April
LN N Y o byBCC 2017 |
\ WS-0896-16 RL tall center on the northeast comer of the  Approved = March
.\ | | phreel - expired byBCC | 2017 {
1'C-0895-1¢ 7 Flotel on the northwest corner of the parcel - Approved & March
LN /| expired by BCC 2017
WS-0107-16 A parkmg lot in conJunctlon ‘with the IKEA Approved | April
N/ store-expired - by BCC | 2016
WS-0107245 Off-site improvement  requirements in  Approved | April

conjunction with an approved commercial by BCC 2015
| timeshare development - expired

TM-0112-14 1 lot commercial subdivision on 20.4 acres - Approved ‘ éeﬁmber
byPC 2014



Application Request Action ' Date
 Number ‘ N - [ | |
ADR-24-900375 | Revised floor plans, landscape changes, | Approved | June 2024

' generator pad and screening, and facade byZA =/ |

_ B _ | color/material changes - A J
DR-0082-14 Commercial timeshare development and @ Appraved | Afril
B ‘ sionage - expired byBCC (2014
2C-0613-04 Zone boundary amendment to C- 2z zoning for a /(pproved \1ay 2004 |
future commercial development - this zonc\ | by BV [\
. | boundary amendment zoned most of the sile” _4 \ A |\ .
ZC-1749-00 Zone boundary amendment to C-2 zomw( on a) \pproved | Januahy ‘
| portion of the site o /" ‘ b\ BCC 12001
Surrounding Land Usc { i 7 A
[ Planned Land Use Category Zoning District Existing L4nd Use
I  (Overlay) . |
North = Corridor Mixed-Use C(}-ﬁ-':__CC \, Office component of a mixed-use
. TN developrhent & undeveloped
_East | Entertainment Mixed-Use { CG ™ | I}\J A store, -
West | CC 215, Major Development CC 2 & RS3 3. CC 15 ’
| Project (Rhodes Ranch), “ | .
l South ‘ Entertainment Mlxed Use (-._;R v Undweloped & Duranﬂo Casino

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL
The applicant shall duﬁonstr,ue that tI e pronosed nquest is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance wm] T1tlg 30.

N

S

Analysis
Comprehensive Phnnmg
Title 30 standards of dpproval {or ani t‘MCIlMOI‘l of time state an application may be denied if it is
found hat circumstances have sibstantially changed. A substantial change may include, without
lmfitatlon a change' to 1he subjoct property, a change in the areas surrounding the subject
_/properix ,, ora changt in\the lg«s, regulations, or pohc1es affectlng the subject property.
\ Add1t1unally, thL applidant mus( "demonstrate the project is progressing through the applicable
"\ievelop nent pcrfmt or llcensmg process.

\._7_

Tha, apphcam Mas bem issued a structural study permit and an off-sites permit. They have
received mulfiple pcrrmts from the Building Department related to the construction of the
distribition center; with an Administrative Design Review in process with the Department of
Compreixnsiye Planning, Therefore, staff can recommend approval for a 2 year extension of
time, provid€d that there are no substantial changes or alterations made to the original approved
plans.

Public Works - Development Review
There have been no significant changes in this area. Staff has no objection to this extension of
time.



Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the applicatiou'ié bonsistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and ‘or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning )
e Until June 16, 2026 to complete or the apphcatlon will er‘er unless \xtendel with

approval of an extension of time.

e Applicant is advised a substantial change in cmurnstaut es oy reLulatlons meuy wmant
denial or added conditions to an extension of tiffie; the extension of {ime may be denied if
the project has not commenced or there has been'no subst? mtial W ‘ork towards completion
within the time specified; and the applicant is solely respon%ﬂ' e for ensuring compliance
with all conditions and deadlines. \

Public Works - Development Review
e Compliance with previous conditiyns.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment,

Clark County Wate) ﬁecl amsation Distnct (CCWRD)
e No commult ,

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTEST:

APPLICANT: HODGDON GROUP REALTY INC
‘CONTACT: "G. C. GARCIA, [XC, GEORGE GARCIA, 1055 WHITNEY RANCH DRIVE,

SUITE 210, LAY VEGAS, N\V/89014






ET24- Hp007¢
Department of Comprehensive Planning -
Application Form Dl ANNER 2

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 176-05-510-005
PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Sunsat & Riley SWC (6555 S Riley)

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
equest is for a 1st Extension of Time for approved entitlements under NZC/WS/DR 21-0038

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
Name: Ashley Furniture Industries LLC C/O T Muller

ADDRESS:One Ashley Way
city: Arcadia STATE: WI ZIP CODE: 54612

TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:
APPLICANT INFORMATION

namEe: HMC Construction, Inc.
ADDRESS1461 E Cooley Dr, Suite 230

ciTy: Colton STATE:CA _ ZIP CODE: 92324  REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 602-904-2756  CELL EMAIL: seana@hodgdongroup.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION

naMe: G.C. Garcia, Inc c/o Melissa Eure

ADDRESs: 1055 Whitey Ranch Dr, Suite 210

ciTy: Henderson STATE:NV__ 2IP CODE: 89014  REFCONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702-435-9909  CELL EMAIL: acole@gcgarciainc.com

*Carrespondent will receive all project communication

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the propeny involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legat description, ajl
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted, (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

7
Troy L. Muller June 03,2024 18:04 ET
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

Cac 1 ar o er []rpuop [ s ] uc 1 ws
[ AoR ] av ] ra (] sc [] ¢ []vs e
[] A6 [] o® [] Puo ] SOR ] ™ [] we OTHER

APPLICATION # {s) t]_'__ - 52“__ Y @gg ACCEPTED BY __/v\ Y
PC MEETING DATE { ) DATE ;é/ i 7~/Z Y
BCC MEETIMG DATL 3/7/2_4 Fee ~$ IHoe

TAB/CAC LOCATION _f{’:_'“p V(A“J?_Ej/ uma_‘?/ G(2H é“é - / L / OO

09/11/2023
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GCGARCIA
June 6, 2024

Sami Real, Director

Clark County

Dept of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy

Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Justification Letter: Sunset & Riley SWC
Request: 1st Extension of Time of an Approved Furniture Warehouse & Retail Store
APNSs: 176-05-510-005 (pka 176-05-510-002, -003 & -004)

Dear Sami:

On behalf of our client, HMC Construction, Inc, please accept this letter as justification fora
1st Extension of Time for an approved and currently under construction Furniture
Warehouse & Retail Store (Ashley) on a site located at the southwest corner of Sunset Rd
and Riley St (6555 S Riley), on approximately 20.4 + acres. The subject site has a land use
designation of Entertainment Mixed Use (EM) and is zoned Industrial Park (IP).

A Zone Change, Design Review, and Waivers of Development Standards (NZC-21-0038)
were previously approved on this site on June 16, 2021 by the Board of County
Commissioners. The Development Agreement (ORD-21-900581) was approved on October
20. 2021 by the Board of County Commissioners. Part of the Conditions of approval was
for a Resolution of Intent (ROI) that the project be completed within 3 years. The ROl was
recorded on October 13, 2021.

The ROI required that the project be completed within three years. The approved Ashley
Furniture Home Store & Warehouse has completed the traffic and drainage studies, as well
as having the civil improvements completed and approved (PW21-16636) and multiple
building permits that have been issued to the site. Construction has been underway for
several months now and is still in process. Prior to the permits being issued there were
several issues surrounding the language and number of easements needed for Public
Works on the site in order for the civil improvement permit to move forward which took
several months longer than usual to resolve.

Additionally, applications for an Administrative Design Review (ADR) for minor changes to
the project due to site conditions and some minor owner changes, along with a Special Use
Permit to add additional services to the site are aiso in process. The ADR needs to be
approved for additional building permits to be approved. It is anticipated that even with
these additional items' construction will be completed within a year; however, in an
abundance of caution we are requesting an extension of time on the approvais for two
years to allow additional time that may be needed for any unanticipated items that may
come up.

Extension of Time Approval Criteria:

An Extension of Time request is subject to the following approval criteria.

(1) Conditions have not substantially changed to warrant a denial. A substantial change

oF
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~"GARCIA

A Planning & Developmen! Services Corpamlion -

1055 Whitney Ranch Dr,, Suite 210, Henderson, NV 89014
Telephane: {702} 435-9909 acsimile: {702} 435-0457 E-Mail: ggarcia@gegarcioinc.com
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GC Garcia Inc Ashley Sunset & Riley EOT
1055 Whitney Ranch Drive. Ste. 210 June 6, 2024
Henderson, Nevada §9014 Page 2 of 2

may include, without limitation, a change to the subject property, a change in the areas
surrounding the subject property, or a change in the laws, regulations, or policies affecting
the subject property.

Conditions have not substantially changed to warrant a denial. The pn;perty isinan

area that has been develo’fing over the past few years with additional commercial

%nd office r?uildings and there have been no new regulations or violations affecting
e property.

(2) Project is progressing through the applicable development permit or licensing process.

The civil improvement permit has been issued-as well as multiple building permits.
The site is currently under construction with additional zoning applications in
process.

SUMMARY JUSTIFICATION: .

The proposed first Extension of Time will allow the time needed in order for the current
planning applications as well as construction on the site to be completed. We respectfully
request your favorable consideration of this request. Please do not hesitate to contact us if
you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

MMl Ceve_

Melissa Eure
President






08/07/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-24-0260-WESTERN IRA FUNDING LTD RTMT PL:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County locaud betwetn Roy Horn
Way and Maule Avenue, and between Gagnier Boulevard and Agilysy« ‘Way and a portion of a
right-of-way being Roy Horn Way located between Agilysys Way and Gagmw Boulev ud within
Spring Valley (description on file). MN/sd/syp (For possible acno.v j

RELATED INFORMATION: A

APN:
176-04-201-006

LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - BUSINESS EMP!I (3YMENT

BACKGROUND:
Project Description - -
The plans depict the vacation and abandonment af 13 foot wide patent easements located along

the east property line apd the south property line. Yhe uians also depict the vacation and
abandonment of an 8 foot wide paf¢nt easement focated along the west property line. The
applicant has also sutimittedplaps that depictithe VathlOIl of 5 feet of right-of-way on Roy Horn
Way to allow for detache d 51dewalks \ /

Prior Land Use Requests ’

Application Request C S A Action | Date

Number N ; R |

VH-19—0253 Lcatcx;t and }handoncd easements and right-of- Approved May 2019
way, / by BCC

" ADRC 0048 15, Converted. the” east face of an cx1st1ng off-premises = Approved @ February
\ adverising sign to a digital sign on APN 176-04- by ZA 2015

\ ) 201-(15 | |
ADR-0772-13 Cowerted the east face of an existing off-premises Approved October
) agdvertising sign to a digital sign bvZA 2013

= Sl v

ADR(359-13 l Converted the west face of an existing off- -premises Approved June 2013
' : advert1smg sign to a digital sign on APN 176-04- by ZA

! N 201-006 _ | ]
- UC-1200-02 Off-premlses advertising sign on APN 176- 04-201-  Denied February
006 ' by BCC 2003 |

UC-1202-02 Off-premlses advertising sign on APN 176-04-201- Denied February |
004 ) _ by BCC | 2003

@\



Prior Land Use Requests _
Application Request Action
' Number _ - | ([ BN 1
ZC-1083-02 Reclassified APN 176-04-201-015 to C-2 zoning ApproveLLf Sentember
with a use permit for an off-premises advertising by BCy 20)?
sign
ZC-1108-02 Recla531ﬁed APN 176-04-201-006 to C-2 zomng xpproved September
| /by BCC "QOZ
ZC-1065-02 | Reclassified APN 176-04-201-004 to C-2 zomng \ | Approved | September
/0 ‘ \b¥'BCC\_ | 2001_\

Date

. = / —\
./.-

Surrounding Land Use*

' Planned Land Use Category | Zoning D}ﬂ'}/lct ‘ Eyf/?lnn Land Utc / ‘
' North** | Corridor Mixed-Use CG C fﬁc/c,—}etall corn}m“x &
_ _ | ul’_ldd‘VClO]‘!Cd ‘
"South | Business Employment | RS20\  Undeveloped i
| East | Business Employment R \ - Office complex
| West | Business Employment /| CG™ N | Un\!eveloEed )
The subject site is within the Public Facilities Needs A%messmem (PFNA\ area.
**CC 215 is adjacent to the north side of \he sm % N S
Related Applications /.f’_'/ A
' Application Request” ‘ ! ' N
Number - /
SC-24-0261 Syreet ATy changL for (uagmeJ Boulevard is a companion item on this
P awendff /

| WS-24-0259 | Waiver, o}/ /devel”*pnuat sto nd’uds and de51gn reviews for a hotel is a |
. - | vompanion item on this ag ehda
. TM- 24 500057 thmmerm H emuuve map is a companion item on this aLenda

STA ‘\’DARDS FO R AI‘PROV \{
Phe apn,ln an{ shall dcu Jonstrate th;t the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

\ I| v
\nalysm | '

Public Woiks - Develupment Review

Staf has no o ‘_]ECUO“ "to the vacation of patent easements that are not needed for site, drainage,

or roadway development and right-of-way for detached sidewalks.

Staff Recu mh endatlon
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

Satisfy utility companies’ requirements. /
Applicant is advised within 4 years from the approval date the order of » acatlo % inust be
recorded in the Office of the County Recorder or the application” will eyrlre unless
extended with approval of an extension of time; a substantial chande in circimstances or
regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension
of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or, llfn re haa Heen no sybstantial
work towards completmn within the time specified; /a”d tlu applicant is\ solely
responsible for ensuring compliance with all COndlthﬂ\, 4nd de,td]mes

4 /.
r"r 3

rd

Public Works - Development Review /./ N

Drainage study and compliance;

Right-of-way dedication to include 25 feet to thc back of rurb f: w Gagmer Boulevard and
associated spandrel;

Vacation to be recordable prior to buildiug pem'ut issuance or upphcable map submittal;
30 days to coordinate with Public ¥ orks - Heﬁgn Division and\to dedicate any necessary
right-of-way and easements for the Beltway Froutage Road i 1mpro\ ement project;

Revise legal description, if necessury, pr’*ur to recotding.

Applicant is advised that the instaliation vf tetached sukwa? s will require the dedication
to back of curb and the recordation of this wcatlon of extess right-of-way and granting
necessary easements for 'uril]\ties ped Jestriar access, xtrvathghts and traffic control.

Building Department - Addmssmg |

No comme!.

i
A"

Fire Prevention Bureau %

No commenr A~ a

Cla Pl County Waur Rcc]amaﬁon Dlstrlct (CCWRD)

- i .

\a ¢ .bJ ection.

) TAB/("\\C: , -.
APPROVALS: | |
PROTESIS

APPl ICANT EJ )GARCIA
CONTACT: ¥D GARCIA, ED GARCIA PLLC, 11700 W. CHARLESTION BLVD #170-

595, LAS\V}ZGAS, NV 89135



i



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form (/

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 176-04-201-006

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Gagnier and Roy Horn

DETALED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Right-of-Way and Patent Easement Vacation

PAORERTY QUUNER INEDRAMATION

name: GKT I Etal and GKT 4

ADDRESS:
ary: STATE: ZIP CODE:
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

ARDLICANT INFORMATION [mustmarch enline recard)

nNAME: GKT |l Etal and GKT 4

ADDRESS:
CITY: STATE: ZIP CODE: REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

CORRESPONOFNT INFORMATION [must maichonling record

Name: Zenith Engineering -

ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive Suite 450

ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89135 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-835-3496  CELL 702-835-3496 _ EMAIL: julia@zenith-v.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application{(s).

o e —————— e ——————————————————

(. We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of racord on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code,; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

“Reie TipeS el a2

Property Owner (Signature)* Propserty Owner (Print)

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

[ ac [ ar ] er [0 epuoo  [Jsn 0 uc ws

[ Abr ] av [ ra [] sc ] 7 Vs 2

[ Ae [] OR [P0 [ SDR D ™ [] we OTHER

apeucaTion #(s) _\/ M ACCEPTEDBY )
- ' 4
PC MEETING DATE DaYE W-j/ 333

BCC MEETING DATE .8//L7/Q_[7L FEES ;/ [,9;0
Ta8/cAC LocaTion _ SPT le} S[c,_]_,_f;/ DATE _:7[ /? / %’f

02/05/2024
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March 27, 2024
Clark County
Department of Planning
500 S. Grand Centrat Pkwy.
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Gagnier Boulevard Street Name Change Justification Letter, Zenith Project No. 221033
Dear Sir or Madam:
Zenith Engineering has been retained by Lapour to file a vacation application to vacate 5-feet of right-of-
way on Roy Horn Way in conjunction with detached sidewalks and a vacation application to vacate the
existing patent easement. This project is associated with property located on the southeast corner of
Gagnier Boulevard and Roy Horn Way (Assessor Parcel Number 176-04-201-006).
This vacation request is in order to move farward with the development of the parcel.
Please feel free to contact me with any questions or comments at (702) 866-9535. Thank you.

Sincerely,

ZENITH ENGINEERING







08/07/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-24-0259-WESTERN IRA FUNDING LTD RTMT PL:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following;1) incre: se bulldmg
height; 2) eliminate electric vehicle charging spaces; 3) parking lot 1 ydiscaping; any 4) reduce

throat depth. A\
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) alternative landscape ol m Nang 2) oi ice bum{mg on
2.41 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone. )

Generally located on the south side of Roy Horn Way a1 1d the cast smde of Gagmer Houlm ard

within Spring Valley. MN/sd/syp (For possible actlon) 4 "
RELATED INFORMATION: \ -
APN: 7 :

176-04-201-006

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STA \DAR‘DS

1. Increase building height 1o 67 feel where <0 feet 1s me maximum height allowed per
Table 30.02.14 (a 34% increase). g
2. a. Reduce ¥\ capable parking spaces to 6 where 15 spaces are required per Section
30. O,L(I4H1 ;ﬁ{“o reduftion). \ \
b. Elifiinate TV i ;\tallei parking spacL where 5 spaces are required per Section
30.04.04H JﬂO%reutqr ;
3. Reduce the number of parking lot lay fscape finger islands where a landscape finger

island shall bt provided every 6 parvng spaces and at the end of each row of parking per
Section 3¢, 04. 0D,
4, / Reduce the troat depth th 57 feet where a minimum of 75 feet is required per Uniform
' P mndard Drawi ing ‘22 1 (a 24% reduction).

DESIG\ RL‘VIi* WS:
N ANow amalternmve landscape plan consisting of medium trees provided for every 20
linexr feul of siteet frontage (Gagnier Boulevard) where 1 large tree shall be provided
. every 30 lineus feet of street frontage per Section 30.04.01D.
2.\ Office building.

LAND U\S\E/PiAN:
SPRING VALLEY - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT



BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

o Site Address: N/A ;
Site Acreage: 2.41 S/ )

[ ]

¢ Project Type: Office building / /

e Number of Stories: 3 to 4

o Building Height (feet): 67 \

e Square Feet: 90,913 ' \

e Parking Required/Provided: 149/155 ANV O\

¢ Sustainability Required/Provided: 7/7 a4 \
Site Plans A 4

The plans depict a proposed office building located altng Roy Horfi Way consisting ol? office
towers, outdoor plaza, and parking garage. The project i‘s._\situatcaf’at the southeast corner of Roy
Horn Way and Gagnier Boulevard, with frontage adjacent to CC .’ﬁ 5. The development will
consist of 10 luxury private office condominfinu units. Access is frmn Gagnier Boulevard with
on-site parking located along the north, west and south periteter and, within a parking garage
underneath the office building. Cross acdess is provid‘é‘d..:cp the adjacent ;}n rcel to the east and the

plans show 2 separate access points. .. ™ i N
\ \ O \/
Landscaping \ / /
The plans depict landscapipg along the north and ‘west perimgpters of the property with medium
trees spaced at 20 feet on center with son\e trees spaced at 18 feet. The southern perimeter
includes trees plante/-}"'étop/ Jandscape| islands with Ghrubs and groundcover. The parcel to the
south has a planned land x$e of) Busijiess Employment, thus is not subject to buffering to a less
intense use. With(n the picking/lot, l4ndscape iSland< are provided every 6 spaces that are located
adjacent to the exirior of th¢ building WHiTc~1h§,4_<arking spaces located along the perimeter have
provided for landscaype islands spaced every 770 12 spaces with landscape area width of 8 feet.

Elevafions NN\ \

T,ls'é; plans depict an (’w-.::ﬁc‘e-\_buildin‘g_ at a proposed height of 67 feet (top of mechanical screening)
_Aor the <outh tawer only. T]‘w,: nortlr tower will be 46 feet in height. The exterior materials include
\, aluminym composite metal ;‘*-q_;-ri-'ls, travertine tile, metal canopy, corrugated mechanical screen,

‘wire mesh wall, \porceldin pavers, and glazed windows. The color scheme depicting a neutral

| /

\

dogert hue. /

N,

Floo.i“}l"lgns r

The plips depicla new office building with 4 levels with individual suites ranging in varying
sizes, utﬁ'gvy{(rabms, restrooms, elevator shaft, and stairwells. An office plaza is shown on the
plans and Wl be used by the tenants for passive recreational uses.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states the requested waivers for increased building height is justifiable as adjacent
office building to the east is approximately 75 feet in height and same number of stories as
proposed for the subject parcel. The office developments in the Uncommons development



immediately to the west also match or exceed the proposed height of the subject parcel. Note that
the height increase only applies to the south office tower, while the north tower remains at 3
stories and within the allowable height. The resulting massing improves the design quality and
density of the site, while “stepping” down in height toward the freeway to the Jtorth and the
mixed-use development to the east. /

The reduction in throat depth is justifiable as the larger office developmen Jlrectly \o the east of
this project was afforded similar relief with a provided throat depth of 2 2() feet and the reduction
is not expected to negatively impact site circulation and is expected in be cowlstent wth driver
expectations in the area. / &

../‘

Prior Land Use Requests _ I 4 A ]
Application Request 7/ fAction Date
- Number ( dl [ |\
VS-19-0253  Vacated and abandoned easements" .and rlgh.-of- Approved May 2019
wa : bv BCC

ADR-0048-15 | Converted the east face o!, an existing oN-premlsgs Approved February
advertising sign to a du/ltal sten on APNy 176 04~ by ZA 2015

201-015 ___‘

ADR-0772-13 | Converted the east fau. of a ex1slmg Hf—premlses \pproved October
advertising siun to a digital sipn~. . bvZA 2013 _
ADR-0359-13  Converted the west face of an'exi g off- prermses Approved June 2013 ‘
advertising-sipin to a di '1ta1 sigfl on Al N 176-04- | by ZA
. - . 201- O_I)n . .
UC-1200-02 O@mremlees adve uslng gn on ”\PN 176-04-201- Denied February
| 006 by BCC | 2003
UC-1202-02 .-""Off-p <mise# ade .1smg smn on APN 176-04-201-  Denied | February
N004 N\ by BCC | 2003

7C-1083-02 Recla531ﬁed APN 176- 04 71)1 -015 to C-2 zoning Approved September
~ with a use’ nermn for 91 off-premises advertising by BCC | 2002
/ slgn .
/£.-1108-02 Ru.lawlﬁed Al‘\T [ 176-04-201-006 to C-2 zoning Approved ‘ September
SN by BCC | 2002
< ZC-1865-02 Recl 1551ﬁu1 —’\PN 176-04-201-004 to C-2 zoning ' Approved | September
\ ‘ ) | by BCC | 2002

Suuou d gl, md U-»e*

. _ Planned {.and Use Category  Zoning District Exnstmu ‘Land Use
North** | Corridor Mixed-Use CG | Office/retail complex &
_ 7 P | undeveloped
' South I\-ﬁu_siness Emplovment RS20 | Undeveloped B
' East ' Business Employment ' 1P - | Office complex

West Busmess s Employment CG Undeveloped

The sub_]ect site is within the Public Facilities Needs Assessment (PFNA) area.
#*CC 215 is adjacent to the north side of the site.



Related Applications -
Application Request |

 Number | ~ M A\ |
SC-24-0261 Street name change for Gagnier Boulevard is a companion Jiem>on this

| _apenda. - ) / /} _
VS-24-0260 Vacation and abandonment of easements and right-of-wa{ is a cdmpanion

_ item on this agenda. /
| TM-24-500057 = Commercial tentative map is a companion item on this agenda.
= e ? =

A

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is cofsistel ,u with the Master Pléu_ and
is in compliance with Title 30. S/

/
4

Analysis < /) \/
Comprehensive Planning " Vv /

Waivers of Development Standards _

The applicant shall have the burden of proof o establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the Aollowing: 1) the‘use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in \1 substantialy adverse manner; ?) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety\ of pgisons rediding ih, wo;k'ing in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially, ‘Fit:\t\rimenta'[ o thy yfublic welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will nat create an>undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or serviees. ' vV A

/

7.2

Waiver of Developmep( Standards #1 | \

Staff does not have #n objuctior to thd increated builling height as it should have minimal to no
impact on the syroundifig land uses. In addition the proposed building heights and building
design are consistent and compatible With ‘t{}v’/approved building heights on the adjacent
development. Thertfore, staff does not anticipdte any adverse impacts from the increased height
and can support this ‘\'\'aiver. SR /

Y\{:r_i'(/er of Developmicnt 'S.tandard#\#g
he purposeof providing\requisix: EV capable and installed charging spaces is to adapt to
¢ changiug trendy in car| ow":'\grxh'ip and the incrcase in the number of non-gasoline powered
‘vehicles) Staff filids that given the trend of electrical vehicles becoming more affordable and the
overall growth 01;' owneyship of such vehicles, that the need for EV capable and installed spaces
is E:\_\commol'mke #Anent ¢f new developments. As a result, staff finds that new office development
shoul( be prdvidin;_«-lhese facilities and have ample spaces to do so. Staff cannot support this
waiverof develop:ent standards, as at least some EV charging capable spots should be provided
to deal With fuufre charging needs.

Waiver of Development Standards #3

The applicant has provided for parking lot and interior landscaping except for a small portion
along the south exterior front entrance to the building where 7 parking space are provided in lieu
of 6 spaces. The intent of parking lot landscaping is to assist in reducing the impacts of higher
intensity land uses and activities on neighboring properties, reduce the heat island effect, and



mitigate stormwater runoff, Other portions of the parking lot have landscape islands every 6
spaces and has provided for the requisite trees required; however, adequate justification has not
been provided to reduce the number of parking lot landscape islands, and to reduce an\.l ehmmate
street landscaping. Therefore, staff recommends denial of this request. \

Design Reviews !
Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatlble mth adjacent
development and is harmonious and compatible with development in ti)c area; 2) the. elevations,
design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic featutes are-not undightly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do ROt m-*ajnelx impact xdjaccnt
roadways or neighborhood traffic. \

Design Review #1 ' ' \ 4
The applicant has submitted a landscape plan that shows medwm tree\ Spau. d at betwem 1% feet
to 20 feet on center where large trees are required with one lufe treetind 3 shrubs provided
every 30 linear feet of street frontage. Code prov1de\ for the apfroval of an Altemative
Landscape Plan, where medium and small tregs shall be prnv1dcd fuor every 20 and 10 linear feet
of street frontage. Staff can support this ali¢rnative design r¢view for street landscaping as the

applicant has provided for requisite trees «nd other L rndscapmg Jhat meet the aspect of the Code.

Design Review #2 \ \ :

Staff finds the proposed architectural deugn of tht, proposed ofuce building and associated
parking garage has incorporaicd creative dontemypsary design <oncepts and should add to the
visual quality of adjmmm office and cominercial uses along the CC 215 and Roy Horn Way.
Detached sidewalks wiil be incorporated iito the development that will match the existing
streetscape along Rot” Horp Way. However, \since staff is recommending denial of waivers of
development stand irds #2and #_7, stafi cannot suppos! the design review of the development.

Public Works - Dévelopment Review
Waiver of Develonmcnt Standards #4
Staff has no objsction:to the uquest fo veduce the throat depth for the driveway on Gagnier
Boﬂevard as the applicant has veduced the potential conflicts by providing extra landscape
pianters/ or-the drive aisles to provide drivers more distance before they encounter any
¢ confliciing vehicle moy Lme.\‘rs Lm{. parking spaces.

b |
Staff Recummemiatmn
Ap proval ol waivers o development standards #1 and #4, and design review #1; denial of

waivrs of deve lopmumt standards #2, #3 and design review #2.

If this request 1>"approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the Mapdards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved.

Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued w1tlu ﬂlt appru\ al ofa
Certificate of Compliance. / /

Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date, ﬂue apphJ{atlon must
commence or the apphcatlon will expire unless extended with a ﬁroval of an extension of
time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations n mg warrAft denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time @y bo, dszmed N the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work tyﬁ ards ,seompletxon within thd, time
specified; changes to the approved project will retlm're a new land use ap;*hcatlon and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensurmg compl"ancuwr\h all con?htlons and
deadlines. : Y4 \/

\
/

Public Works - Development Review

Drainage study and compliance;

Traffic study and compliance;

Full off-site improvements;

Right-of-way dedication to 1ncludt 25 fet to the ka of Lurb fur Gagmer Boulevard and
associated spandrel'

30 days to coordinate with Public W orks Dpélgn D1v131on and to dedicate any necessary
right-of-way and easetnients.for the Reltway Fronjaue Re ad improvement project.
Applicant is advued that the lostallation of detf{ched sidewalks will require dedication to
the back of curh, the vacation of excyss ngF{t of-way and granting necessary easements
for utilities ‘pedesifian dCCCSS, streetlights, and traffic control or execute a License and
Mainten: rﬁce Agru,mem for won- standa1d 7] firovements in the right-of-way.

Fire Prevention Bureau —~—

\M comsuent. ‘

\

C hrk County Water Retlamatlou District (CCWRD)

Apphcmt is adyised that « Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to ¢mail ‘sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#5276-2024 to optain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may r¢quire another POC analysis.

TABICAC:
APPROVALS: /
PROTESTS;

APPLICANT: ED GARCIA
CONTACT: ED GARCIA, ED GARCIA PLLC, 11700 W. CHARLESTION BLVD #170-595,

LAS VEGAS, NV 89135



Department of Comprehensive Planning |
Application Form ;}

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): '76-04-201006 | 7¢-p0) ~J01- 023

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: SEC Gagnier Bivd & Roy Hom Way (frontage adjacent to CC Roule 215)
| DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Strada Las Vegas is a Class A Office Condominium project consisting of two office towers totaling 59,610
square feet, a 12,000 square foot raised outdoor amenity plaza, and a 31,000 square foot grade level
parking podium with adjacent surface parking and landscape improvements.

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

nave: GKTIHETALandGK T4

ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Dr Ste 200
city: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE:; 89135
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match online record)

NAME: LaPour

ADDRESS: 5525 S Decatur Blvd Ste 101

city: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 8o118 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: (702) 222-3022 CELL EMAIL: Naureni@iapour.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {must match oniine record)
NAME: Edward Garcia

ADDRESS:
ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: REFCONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: (702) 595-8618 CELL EMAIL: egarcia@edgarcialaw.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(i, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in ihis application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code, that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the slatemenis and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complele and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and fo install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

- ,
J WL_,/ Raberi Torres 4/2512024

#-ope nef {Signature})” Property Owner (Print} Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
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WS- 24 -0257

ARCHITECTS
NEVADA, INC.

March 17, 2024

WM Architects Nevada, Inc.
in agency of:

Lapour Partners

5525 S. Decatur Bivd Suite 101
Las Vegas, NV 98118

To: Comprehensive Planning Department
Clark County, Nevada

500 S Grand Central Pkwy

Las Vegas, NV 98155

RE: Design Review/Walver of Development Standards for APN 176-04-201-006

Justification Letter

Strada Las Vegas is a Class A office condominium project consisting of two office towers totaling 60,000 sf, a 10,500sf raised
outdoor amenity plaza, and a 31,000 sf grade level parking podium, with adjacent unstructured surface parking and landscape
improvements. The landscaping shown on the site complies with a hybrid of option 1 and option 2 per 30.04,01D-8i-a&b. The
project will be developed on 2.51 acres (APN# 176-04-201-006) currently zoned CG. The project is situated at the southeast
comer of Roy Hom Way and Gagnler Boulevard, with frontage adjacent to Clark County Route 215. The parcel sits immediately
adjacent to the Narrative office project to the east, and The Uncommons mixed-use muitifamily development to the west. The
business employment (BE) use proposed is in line with existing alfowable uses per table 30.02.14 for C2 zoning. Further, the
design of the buildings intends to meet or exceed the design standards and overall expectation of quality as cutlined in Title 30,
making Strada Las Vegas the premier office development in Clark County. We have reviewed lighting section 30.04.07 and the
lighting will meet this code.

The development will consist of (10) luxury private office condominium units, with 96 anticipated employees (625 sf per
employee [11), Hours of operation intended to be standard business hours (8am to 5pm). Owner also controls existing office
development on parcel immediately east of the subject property.

The proposed design adheres to all prescriptive development standards, lot coverage, setbacks, yards, and height intrusions per
table 30.40-4 and 30.56 Part A, with the exception of the following waivers requested:

Allowable: 50™-0"

[1] Data source: U.S. Energy Information Administration, Form EIA-871A of the 2018 Commercial Buildings Energy
Consumption Survey updated Dec 2022

[2] Data source: Forbes Advisor June 12, 2023; WFH Research

§.22,2024 P2ge10f2






ARCHITECTS
NEVADA, INC.

Proposed: 62-0"” (67"-0" to T.0. mechanical screening)

Alternative Site Development Standard Justification: Adjacent office building to the east is approx. 75’-0" in height and
same number of stories (4) as proposed for the subject parcel. The office developments in the Uncommons development
immediately to the west also match or exceed the proposed height of the subject parcel. Note that the height increase only
applies to the south office tower, while the north tower remains at (3) stories and within the allowable height. The resulting
massing improves the design quality and density of the site, while “stepping” down in height toward the freeway to the north
and the mixed-use development to the east.

30.52.050.3— Modifications to Driveway Throat (Per Uniform Standard Drawings Clark County Area No. 221.1)

Allowable: 75’ driveway throat (96 parking spaces)

Proposed: 57°-4"

Alternative Site Development Standard Justification: The larger office development directly to the east of this project
was afforded similar relief with a provided throat depth of 20 feet (an 80% reduction). A 90% reduction from standard is
requested for the development to provide approximately 10 feet of throat depth (90% reduction). This reduction is not expected
to negatively impact site circulation and is expected to be consistent with driver expectations in the area. The property is only
306’ in width from west ROW line to east property line, thus resulting in a reduction of 1/3 of buildable area of the property.
Due to the nature of the development which is anticipated to consist of primarily luxury/executive office space, more office
space per employee is expected to be provided as compared to a typical office which may have more cubicle space (employees
per SF). Therefore, luxury/executive office space is expected to generate a smaller number of peak hour trips. This should
alleviate concerns with the reduction in throat depth.

This request is compatible with the surrounding area and conforms to all goals and policies of the Clark County Code. We
respectfully request your approval. Please do not hesitate to reach out with any questions or clarifications.

Sincerely,

et o

—

Braden Blake, AIA

Director, Architecture

WM Architects, Nevada, Inc.
480-544-1019

[1] Data source: U.S. Energy Information Administration, Form EIA-871A of the 2018 Commercial Buildings Energy

Consumption Survey updated Dec 2022
[2] Data source: Forbes Advisor June 12, 2023; WFH Research
'i 5.22.2024 Page 2 0f 2
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08/07/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST F AR
SC-24-0261-WESTERN IRA FUNDING LTD RTMT PL: P4 )

STREET NAME CHANGE to change the name of Gagnier Boulevard to J"iifnamitc:'j:)rive

Generally located on the south side of Roy Horn Way and the west: «1de of Giagnier houlevard
within Spring Valley. MN/sd/syp (For possible action)

— — — —— - A —

—_— — Y AC—— .

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-04-201-006; 176-04-201-011; 176-04-201-012; 176 4'4—211-004 176 04-211-015; 176-04-

301-014; 176-04-301-015

LAND USE PLAN: /
SPRING VALLEY - BUSINESS EMPLKJYM! ‘\T

BACKGROUND: _
Project Description — " \/ | S
General Summary ' - N
¢ Site Address: "/ ‘\
» Project Type! Chyrge the n.ine of an extstmg street from Gagnier Boulevard to
Dynarmte Drive « \

Applicant’s Justlﬁ\ ation

The applicant states\that the(reques|_is fm a street name change from the current Gagnier
Boulevard to [y 1amne Drive: This reifuest relates to achieve the desired branding of the
pror*osed development s the clyrent street name of Gagnier Boulevard does not meet this
efiteria_and-lLave found that peopie often have difficulty pronouncing. Dynamite Drive will
provm.. for syrergistic 'r\ran ding x¢ith the proposed development.

Rrior Land Use Reque;ﬁts

Apphcatlm /Requgst Action | Date
Number | /7 - ] D
SC-21-0619 Stfeet name change from Narrative Way to Approved | December
\ Apilysys Way | by PC | 2021
Surrounding Land Use - - -
_ ~ Planned Land Use Category _ Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North | Corridor Mixed-Use CG | Office/retail complex & |

_ undeveloped
| South _|_]3usines§ Emplovment | RS20 Undeveloped



Surrounding Land Use - - _ _
I | Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District ' Existing Land Use

'East | Business Employment ! A Office complex .

| West Business Employment | CG Undeveloped /~ \

The subject site is located within the Public Facilities Needs Assessment (PFNAyarea. /

**CC 215 is adjacent to the north side of the site. /..-/

Related Applications B

| Application | Request ”h N\ \

Number - ) AN\

| VS-24-0260 Vacate and abandon easements and right,¢f-way/is a companion itery on |
this agenda. / / \ |

F

P

| WS-24-0259 Waiver of development standards__sz_l'd de,:%;gﬁ‘}éxy’s for a_'i‘u_:tel K a
; | companion item on this agenda. < N\, i i \
' TM-24-500057 | Commercial tentative map is a ¢ comppion iterfi on this agenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: A __

The applicant shall demonstrate that the préposed cquest is cunsistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30. ( N

Analysis \

Building Department - Addressing

The applicant is requesting Le-cirange a portion of Hie Gagnier Béulevard alignment between Roy
Horn Way and Badura Avenue 1o\ Dynafite Drive! Gavnier Boulevard is an established
alignment located i ‘the southwes! quadrant off the Las Vegas valley and crosses the
jurisdictional boungkiry b’gn‘?een‘; Clark/County\and the City of Las Vegas.

The Combined Pire Commfinication Center_hp< recommended approval of the street name
Dynamite Drive, biit their recommendation ofly includes the approval of the proposed street
name. They-do not feview th strézt-name change request in accordance with the Las Vegas
Vallgy” Street Naming and Address Assignment Policy. The Las Vegas Valley Street Naming
and Address Assigninent\[olicy states, a street name may not change along an alignment unless
_4n extersion wf the subject -scgme/n{" "does not and cannot" connect in the future. The alignment
¢ of Gapoier Boblevard has dedicated right of way between Roy Horn Way and Warm Springs
“Road; thcrefore, \staff dpes not support changing the street name at the intersection of Badura
Avenue. This rekjuest does not serve the public's interest and can interfere with emergency
services causinga delas in response times.

This éip_plicatiox‘l/ié’ not consistent with the Las Vegas Valley Street Naming and Address
Assignmynt Poticy; therefore, staff recommends denial.

Staff Recommendation
Denial.



If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. ™

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved:
e Subject to Dynamite Drive. /
e Applicant shall be responsible for the installation of sed \u.m, pix Pubhc Works
requirements, within 60 calendar days of the approval otthe appllcatlon '

./‘"

Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.

Building Department - Addressing
e Subject to Dynamite Drive.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CC WRI))
s No comment. \ .

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: En GARCIA _ 3
CONTACT: D GARCIA, [f D GARCIA PI LC 11700 W. CHARLESTION BLVD #170-595,

LAS ¥T'GAS, NV 89135






Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL f#(s); 176-04-201-006

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS SEC Gaqmer Blvd & Roy Horn Way (frontage adjacent io CC Route 215)

; : : 5 “DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
Strada Las Vegas is a Class A Office Condominium project consrstmg of two ofF ice towers totaling 59,610
square feet, a 12,000 square foot raised outdoor amenity plaza, and a 31,000 square foot grade level
parking podium with adjacent surface parking and landscape improvements.

. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: GKTHETALand GK T4
ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Dr Ste 200
arTy: Las Vegas _ STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89135
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

“APPLICANTINFORMATION {must match ohtine record)

| NAM: LPO
ADDRESS: 5525 S Decatur Blvd Ste 101

ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89118 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: (702) 222-3022 cewL EMAIL; Waurent@apour.com

5*CORRESPONDENTANFORMATION {must match onling record)

NAE: Edward Garcia

ADDRESS:
city: Las Veﬂas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: (_702_)_595‘8618 CELL EMAIL: =gercia@edgsrcialaw.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this appligation,
or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legat description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the siatements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct fo the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Pianning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

f m&_,/ Robert Torres 412512024
ope wnef |Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:
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[7] ADR []av £ f]sc ] 1 vs £1z
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APPLICATION # {5) QQ_‘AH R J acceeieosy <
PC MEETING DATF  _ DATE . /- 3‘?7/
KCC MEETING DATE 6// 7/ ;Q‘ _ FEES M%
Tasjeactocation SPE [B_L/a :/ /( AV DATE 7( f( 3{1:
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March 27, 2024 @ “0‘“

Clark County

Department of Planning
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy.
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Gagnier Boulevard Street Name Change Justification Letter, Zenith Project No. 221033
Dear Sir or Madam:

Zenith Engineering has been retained by Lapour and to file a street name change application to change
the name of Gagnier Boulevard between Roy Horn Way and Badura Avenue associated with property
located on the southeast corner of Gagnier Boulevard and Roy Horn Way (Assessor Parcel Number 176-
04-201-006).

The property referenced above is slated for a proposed development consisting of approximately
102,6150sf gross and is comprised of 4 levels with level one being enclosed parking and the levels above
being office tenants. In order to achieve the desired branding of the proposed development, we are
requesting to change the name of Gagnier Boulevard to Dynamite Drive. Gagnier Boulevard does not
align with the branding of the development and we have found for many people that it is difficult to
pronounce. Dynamite Drive will provide synergistic branding with the propased development.

We hereby request to change the name of Narrative Way to Gagnier Boulevard to Dynamite Drive
between Roy Horn Way and Badura Avenue.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or comments at (702} 866-9535. Thank you.
Sincerely,

ZENITH ENGINEERING

% yoit
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June 2, 2024

Clark County

Department of Planning
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy.
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Gagnier Boulevard Street Name Change Justification Letter, Zenith Project No. 221033
Dear Sir or Madam:

Zenith Engineering has been retained by Lapour and to file a street name change application to change
the name of Gagnier Boulevard between Roy Horn Way and Badura Avenue associated with property
located on the southeast corner of Gagnier Boulevard and Roy Horn Way {Assessor Parcel Number 176-
04-201-006).

The property referenced above is slated for a proposed development consisting of approximately
102,6150sf gross and is comprised of 4 levels with leve! one being enclosed parking and the levels above
being office tenants. In order to achieve the desired branding of the proposed development, we are
requesting to change the name of Gagnier Boulevard to Dynamite Drive. Gagnier Boulevard does not
align with the branding of the development and we have found for many people that it is difficult to
pronounce. Dynamite Drive will provide synergistic branding with the proposed development.

We hereby request to change the name of Gagnier Boulevard to Dynamite Drive between Roy Horn Way
and Badura Avenue,

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or comments at {702} 866-9535. Thank you.
Sincerely,

ZENITH ENGINEERING

. REVISED







AGENDA LOG AMENDMENT y
Department of Comprehensive Planning

Application Number: SC-24-0261

Property Owner or Subdivision Name: 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DR # 200, LAS VEGAS, NV
89110
Public Hearing: Yes [X] No[]

Staff Report already created: Yes [ ] No

Delete this application from the: TAB/CAC 7/30/24 PC 8/6/24 BCC
Add this application to the: TABICAC 7/9/24 PC BCC 8/7/24

Change(s) to be made:
] Held no date specific
[ ] Withdrawn
] No change to meeting(s)
[_] Amend Write-up
[] Renotify
] Make a public hearing (Radius: )
Xl Rescheduling
[ ] Other:
[ ] Additional fees — SAMOUNT OF ADDITIONAL FEES:
[ ] Refund
[]180%
(] 100% (please include justification for full refund below)
AMOUNT OF REFUND$:

Reason for Change: RESCHEDULE FOR 7/9/24 TAB AND APPLICATION TO BE HEARD BY
BCC INSTEAD OF PC.

Change initiated by: SwWD Date: 6/13/24
Change authorized by: JBA Date: 6/13/24
Change processed by: smm Date: 6/13/24
Follow up assigned to: Instructions:

Parcel Number(s): 176-04-201-023 & 176-04-201-006

Town Board(s): ___ SPRING VALLEY

Rev. 11/17







08/07/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-24-500057-WESTERN IRA FUNDING LTD RTMT PL:

TENTATIVE MAP for a 1 lot commercial subdivision on 2.41 acres ifi a Clr (General
Commercial) Zone. .

Generally located on the south side of Roy Horn Way and the east ¢ide of fiagnier f”%ou]evard
within Spring Valley. MN/sd/syp (For possible action) -

— . — — AP

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:

176-04-201-006

LAND USE PLAN: :
SPRING VALLEY - BUSINESS EMPL( MENT -

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
e Site Address: N/A
o Site Acreage: 2, A1
e Project Type: Con amercxal sub:11v151on
e Number of Lots/\< nts

g

The plans submlttou deplct a 1 Lot commest 1a1 subdivision for APN 176-04-201-006. The
apphcant 1>a£quest1nr to map this pareel i inid a 1 Lot commercial subdivision for development.

Prmr Land Use Requesh

Applwﬁtlon Request : Action | Date
\ | Numhg_r_ \ | |

L VS-19-1253 Vacau,d and abandoned easements and right-of~way  Approved ‘ May

- \ | by BCC | 2019

| A?-JR—OO4§«,‘:\_5 Com'erted the east face of an existing off-premlses | Approved February
- | asilertising sign to a digital sign on parcel 176-04- | by ZA 2015

- /201-015
ADR-OW Converted ‘the east face of an existing off-premlses “Approved ' October
| ] | advertising sign to a digital sign by ZA 12013
ADR-0359-13 | Converted the west face of an existing oft—prermses Approved June
advertising sign to a digital sign on APN 176-04- | by ZA 2013

201-006
i UC-1200-02 Off—premlses advertising §1gn “on APN 176-04-201- Denied
' 006 ' bv BCC

| 2003



Prior Land Use Requests
Application Request

| Number

| UC-1202-02

| 004
7.C-1083-02

sign

| ZC-1108-02

| 7C-1065-02

Surrounding Land Use*
ou I«

' Off-premises advertising sign on APN 176-04-201- | Denied /-rﬁ?e' ruary

Reclassified APN 176-04-201-015 to C-2 zoning )
with a use permit for an off-premises advertising | by BCC 12002

| Action | Date

by BCY” | 2003
Approved Q ‘ptember

Reclassified APN 176-04-201-006 to C-2 zoning

A N
\ 'L Approved | Sehtember
I \_\b 3CC\ | 200}.‘

Reclassified APN 176-04-201-004 to C-2 ;@’ihg | Approved,| Septeriber |

/by BCC 12002

z'/.

\ ,_v

[ _Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District "“""'__Ejf}wf'ing Land Use :
| North**  Corridor Mixed-Usc CG Office/retail complex & |
I ) I~ | budeveloped
' South  Business Employment /" RS20, | Undeveloped B
East  Business Employment ‘P~ | Offite complex
West | Business Employment | 6, | Undéveloped -

The subject site is within the Public Facililies Néeds Assessment __(PP_,\-“A) area.

**CC 215 is adjacent to the north side of the site.

Related Applications ~
Application | Reguest -

- Number

- SC-24-0261
WS-24-0259

P < e Py e e —
 Street nawe ghangetor G agnitr Beulevard is a companion 1tem on this agenda. |
Waiver ol development staydards and design reviews for a hotel is a

companion itgmren this agenda.

| \78-244‘11‘50" < Vacation and abandonimerit of casements and right-of-way is a companion item |

) oniis sgenda.
s N\

/STANUARDS FOR APPROVAL:

. The applicant shall dempnstraw that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

ix in compliance with Tifle 30.

Analysis /

Compirehensive PJanning

This reduest megfs the tentative map requirements and standards for approval as outlined in Title

30.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
e Applicant is advised within 4 years from the approval date a final majp for all, or a
portion, of the property included in this application must be recorded or i will expire; an
application for an extension of time may only be submitted if a poruon of th¢ property
included under this application has been recorded; a substantial ¢l )«mge in ciy ‘cumstances
or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to aj”extension of time; the
extension of time may be denied if there has been no Gubstaptial work\ towards
completion; and the applicant is solely responsible for ,cn\urm}\,fcom}qhance With all

conditions and deadlines.
.4
Public Works - Development Review /

e Drainage study and compliance;

o Traffic study and compliance;

e Tull off-site improvements;

e Right-of-way dedication to include 2 5 het to the ba % of curb, for Gagnier Boulevard and
associated spandrel; _

e 30 days to coordinate with Publi¢ Works Desrm Diviston and tt\ dedicate any necessary
right-of-way and easements for the Beltiva 1y Frontayc Road 1mpm’vement project.

o Applicant is advised that the instal|ation of detached sluew ks will require dedication to
the back of curb, the vacation of excess iight-of-way and> granting necessary easements
for utilities, pedestr,‘ 1 access, strectlights; and traific control or execute a License and
Maintenance Agrv ‘ment for nun- stam fard i 1mpr, 7 ements in the right-of-way.

Building Departnu nt \ddrewsmg
e No comuent. ) le,

Fire Prevention Bl}reau P
s  NoTonmw 1ent

Clark County Water: Retlamatmn District (CCWRD)

e Applicant is adyised that 4 "Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
‘this projuct; to d¢mail st 'erlocauon@cleanwaterteam com and reference POC Tracking
#(276-2074 to optain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estlmates *nay ryquire another POC analysis.

/ .
TAB/CAC: pd
APPROVALS: -
PROTESTS;

APPLICANT: ED GARCIA
CONTACT: ED GARCIA, ED GARCIA PLLC, 11700 W. CHARLESTION BLVD #170-

595, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135
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Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 176-04-201-008 176" 0U-201-023

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Gagnler and Roy Horn

gigm-of-Way and Patent Easement Vacation,Tentative Map

R SO T R T PR e T

name:  GKT I Etal and GKT 4

ADDRESS:
Ty STATE: ZIP CODE:
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

e

name: GKT Il Etal and GKT 4

ADDRESS:
Ciry: STATE: ZIP CODE: REF CONTACTIO #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

NAME: Zenith EF’lLineering_ T —

ADDRESS: 1080 Festival Plaza Drive Suite 450
ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV __ 2IP CODE: 88135 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702-835-34968  CeELL 702-835-3496  EMAIL: juk jth-tv.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of recard on the Tax Rolls of the praperty involved in this application,
of {(am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clatk County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, afl
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and comrect to the best of
my knowledge and bellat, and the undersigned and understands that this application must ba complete and gccurate before a hearing can ba
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehansive Planning Department, or its designee, to entor the premises and to instali
any required signs on sald property for the purposa of advising the public of the praposed application.

T R Tgoes sfoefpsd
Property Qwner (3ignature)* ' rty Qwner (Print) Date J

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

[ac AR €T PUDD SN uc ws

D ADR AV PA SC TC Vs ZC
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APPLICATION # (5] jm = aH- mg? i ACCEPTED BY

PC MEETING DATE E - ) DATE

BCC MEETING DATE E{/ 7 / > “ ) FEES

TAs/cac Location P '7/5 (fﬁff_(y DAt ﬂ/_ 4

Q/05/20%4
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March 27, 2024
Clark County
Department of Planning
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy.
Las Vegas, NV 89155
Re: Tentative Map lustification Letter, Zenith Project No. 221033
Dear Sir or Madam:
Zenith Engineering has been retained by Lapour to file a tentative map application for a One-Lot
Commercial Subdivision Map associated with property located on the southeast corner of Gagnier

Boulevard and Roy Horn Way (Assessor Parcel Number 176-04-201-006).

The subject property is comprised of one parcels. This application is being requested to map the parcel
into a One-Lot Commercial Subdivision for development.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or comments at {702) 866-9535. Thank you.
Sincerely,

ZENITH ENGINEERING







08/07/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-24-0314-AAA LAND INVESTMENT, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County lncated bctween Teco
Avenue and Sunset Road, and between Jones Boulevard and Westwind Hoad (alignme nt) within
Spring Valley (description on file). MN/rr/syp (For possible actlon) <

RELATED INFORMATION: _/

APN: rd yan
163-36-401-028 /

LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - CORRIDOR MIXEDal SI

BACKGROUND:

Project Description \ /

The request is to vacate 33 foot wide patL nt eawemcputs located along the north, west, and east
property boundaries. The applicant states that the, ;fétent easemefits are no longer necessary for
roads or utility purposes of the propused dey elopment oft the <ite. The applicant also requests to
vacate an existing 10 fuot wide pedestrian decess apd utility purpose easement along the south
boundary of the sub “ct par;s I T‘u ~rdcrn*g Sunset Roa‘

Prior Land Use Relluest~ i e ‘.\ , - o
" Application Request > Action Date
Number N &=, Z _ ] N
UC-U’ 5-12 . Cormmunication tower™ Approved | July 2012
_ N\ N by PC | _
/C 1072-02, F1r"~s éX1ension wof time for C-2 zoning for a Approved | October
tET-(*”IO 05)\ | shopping cenier ' bvBCC 2005
ZC 10'?“-02 |Recl1351ﬁed from R-E to C-2 zoning for a Approved | October

| shom ing center bv BCC | 2002

Surmundmu 1 and lee
\, Planned 1. “and Use Category Zonmg District Ex1st1ng y Land Use

; / | (Overlay)
North | Corfidor Mixed Use ~ CG(AE-60) Mini-Warehouse -
' South Business Employment CG(AE-60) | Undeveloped
| Bast ' Neighborhood Cormner01al ' CP (AE-60)  Offices -

West = Corridor Mixed Use | CG (AE-60) Gas station & convenience store



Related Applications |
Application ' Request ‘

- Number " . .
UC-24-0313 A use perrmt waivers, and design review for a hotel is a compapion \tem on ‘
| this agenda. B - S /
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the glxﬂs and purpow:s of Title
30.

N
AN /

Analysis 4
Public Works - Development Review //
Staff has no objection to the vacation of easements that, dre noLff 1ece>z(ar\ for site, drama-m/ or
roadway development. 4 )

N Vv S
Staff Recommendation Y
Approval. ' \

If this request is approved, the Board an(/or Comrmmgn ﬁnds that the upphcatlon is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumemted g, the May u‘\r Plan T1tlc 10, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. o \/

1 \
\ \

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONIJITIONS \VA

Comprehensive Planmng \

» Satisfy utility comp,fme~;’ requyementﬁ ,

. ApphcanVls adviged wuhm 2/vears from the4 ipproval date the order of vacation must be
recorded h; the Office of the Covaty \R< corder or the application will expire unless
extended wnb approval of an extension’ of time; a substantial change in circumstances or
re;.uquons mw warrasi, dental or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension
“of time mxy be ‘Jenied il\the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial
work towar&\ C(N‘lpletlof‘\ within the time specified; and the applicant is solely
7€ spor;$1ble for DSy mg coﬁ‘phance with all conditions and deadlines.

."‘\J’ubllc W orks - IJevelo pment Review
\ e Vat ation 10 be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;

o Revr: e xgal de-fcrlptlon if necessary, prior to recording.

/
Bu1ldmu Departpient - - Addressing
o Ng copainent.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: BILL BHATTI
CONTACT: CASSANDRA WORRELL, 520 SOUTH FOURTH STREET, LAS VEGAS, NV

89101






Department of Comprehensive Planning ﬂ
Application Form /

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 163-36-401-028

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Jones Boulevard & Sunset Road

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT GESCRIPTION

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATICN

NAME: 27 Sunset LLC

ADDRESs: 4375 E. Craig Road
ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 83115

TELEPHONE; N/A CeLL N/A EmAIL: N/A

APPLICANT INFORMATION {mut match anling record)

name: Bhupinder S. Bhatti
ADDRESS: 1070 Wigwam Pkwy, Suite 120

ciry: Henderson STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89074 REF CONTACTID # MA
TELEPHONE: 702-591-4482  CELLN/A EMAIL: billbhatti@unitedbrothersnv.com

CORRESPOMDENT INFORMATICON (must match anline record)

NAME: Jay Brown/Lebene Ohene

ADDRESS: 520 South Fourth Street

cry: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 88101 REF CONTACT ID # 173835
TELEPHONE: 702-529-1429  CELL 702-561-7070  EMAIL: lohene@brownlawliv.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

{I, We) the undersigried swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s} of recard on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to iniliate this application under Clark County Cade: that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings allached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respecls true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and beliel. and the undersigned and undersiands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, lo enter the premises and to install

any required signs on said property for the purpcse of advising the public of the proposed application.
L g B
Amy\ Bhupinder S. Bhati = / éf / ZZ;#
r( ure)” Property Owner (Print) Date
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Aprll 24,2024

Department of Development Services
Principal Planner, Clark County
Department of Comprehensive Planning

Attn: Mark N. Donohue 3
Reference: ZC-1072-02 Ve -ai- oy

Dear Mark

This letter is in regards to the justification of Patent Easement vacation and pedestrian easement
vacation.

As per Record date June 29, 1963 and recording No., Book 417, Instrument No. 336319, of official
records, there is a 33’ wide easement along North, East and West property lines for roadways and
public utility purposes. The right of way for ditches and canals and all the mineral deposits
excepted and reserved in said patent have been granted to the county of Clark, a political
subdivision of the state of Nevada by the United States recorded on June 29, 1963 in Book 417
Instrument No. 336319, Official Records.

The vacation of 33’ wide patent easement along the North/East/West boundaries of the proposed
development are being requested as these are not required for roads or utility purposes of proposed
development.

A Detached sidewalk is proposed within a pedestrian casement and 10° wide pedestrian access and
utility purpose easement to be vacated along Sunset Road. Please refer to sheets A1.0.0 and A1.0.1
sheets showing 10° wide pedestrian access easement vacation.

General: - - B
One set of revised plans are submitted for your review and approval.
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (702) 396-5114.

Sincerely yours,
ACE Engmeenng

Jaspal S. Sldhu P.E.
Principal

1024 Iron Point Road, Suite 1046, Folsom CA 95630
Tel: 702-396-5113. Fax: 702-446-8155
Website: www.aceengineering.us






08/07/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-24-0313-AAA LAND INVESTMENT, LLC:

USE PERMIT for a hotel with kitchens (transient and non-transient). ,
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the followm 1) increase building
height; 2) loading spaces; 3) parking arca landscaplng, and 4) altematrve driveway geornetrics.
DESIGN REVIEW for a hotel on 2.12 acres in a CG (Comme)u ~.| Gend Tal) ' Zone within the
Airport Environs (AE-60) Overlay. _. \

./"

Generally located on the north side of Sunset Road, 254 feet yz 1st o} Tenes Boule'. ard wj dun
Spring Valley. MN/rr/syp (For possible action) { - ) .

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
163-36-401-028

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STA\ DAR’I)S

1. Increase building height 10 67 feet when 50 feet is tht, /maximum allowed per Section
30.02.14B (a 34% ;ﬁcrease) \ 3

2. Waive requireipént for loading spaus whe;c’ 3 loadmg spaces are required per Table
30.04-7 (a 104% reduction). \

3. Allow mud’lﬁed Pl 1rk1n 'area landscaping to, allow a 5 foot wide landscape strip for the

parking sp ices along #ie nor iy pre Lgﬂrty ]1'/ where parking lot landscaping is required per

Section 30.:4.01D.8.
4. Reduce throat depth tg T1cet 6 i :Ches where a minimum of 75 feet is required per

{Tniform 8 and ard Drawi g 222.17tan 84.7% reduction).

_lAND LSEPLAN:
(SPRING VALLEY - CURMDOJ\ MIXED-USE

I*lACKG}‘{OUNl‘i
Project Descripfion
Genural Summary

» "\ Site Addrex\ N/A

Site Ac age. 2.12

PMype: Hotel

Number of Units: 125 rooms

Number of Stories: 5

Building Height (feet): 66 feet 11 inches

Square Feet: 74,375
Parking Required/Provided: 88/91



e

e Sustainability Requircd/Provided: 7/7

Site Plan A
The plan depicts a proposed 5 story hotel located generally in the center of a 2.12 pCre parcel on
the north side of Sunset Road, approximately 250 feet east of Jones Boulevard. The> 74,375
square foot building will be set back 128 feet 9 inches from Sunset Road, 64eet 2 inches from
the rear property line to the north, 10 feet from the side property line to the west, and 37 feet 7
inches from the side property line to the east. A single 39 foot wide driCeway is proposed from
Sunset Road. This driveway will provide access to the parking area$ locatcd on the horth and
south sides of the hotel. The parking areas provide 91 vehicle s;ﬂé&s}@no*‘ddiﬁg 3 EV-1ystalled
spaces near the southwest side of the building and 22 EV-capabl€ parkjng spaces l‘z\agated negr the
southwest and northwest sides of the building. The front of"the hu‘(él facing Sunset Road will
featurc a porte-cochere and the main entrance. A patio as¢a surpginded by a 42 inchhigh ofen
wrought iron fence above a retaining wall with a maxim’ilm height of 4 feepis located t"'cquHé east
of the porte cochere. This fence and retaining wall exten] around.« portigfi of the east side of the
hotel building as well. Additionally, a 550 square foot pet'park is pro posed to be surrounded by a
5 foot high wrought iron fence near the soulhwest corner \of the building. A 450 square foot
outdoor pool and bicycle locker for 4 bicycles is.located onthe north side of the building. A
covered trash enclosure is proposed norif of the hotvt building which féa\tures double gates with
a separate gate for the recycling containkr. Ay existing commuicatiop’tower is located at the
northeast corner of the site. L TN SN\ S
. S “
Landscaping — '
The plans indicate street fandscaping alony Sunset Read consisting of an 18 foot wide area
comprising 2 landscapp--'étrips between 5.1 féet and };’f) feet wide with 5 gallon shrubs and large
trees planted 30 fect,6n centr and a 5 foot wide detdched sidewalk. A mix of Jarge and medium
trees with shrubs sfe indicated vithiry the parking areas on site, including the landscape islands,
around the parkirg perimé\g_.-;:{i'nd adjacent (o the hétel. All trees and shrubs are drought tolerant
species with low oh very low water needs. A waiver of development standards is requested for
parking area landscaping to ac¢ommadate a yortion of the parking layout on the north side of the
buildipg. \ -

b
s

,J-?’Téﬂitigg_ﬁ' -

4

_"The plan indié‘:i_tes thatl"-the' ';-;_rop_@ééd hotel will be 66 feet 11 inches in height from the ground
\Jevel ant will bo constriicted ¥ith wood frames, clad with finishes including fiber cement EIFS

with contiasting colors. | Accents include architectural features such as parapets, metal awnings,
architectural, inspls, fibgr cement boards, soffit panels, low-energy glass storefront windows with
aluntinum frarfies, and painted door frames. A 12.5 foot high canopy/porte cochere is provided
on the'south side o{the hotel at the main entrance.

Floor Plans
The plans indicate 125 hotel rooms which range from 317 square feet to 445 square feet. The
plans depict studios and 1 bedroom suites with either queen or king beds with kitchens on all 5
floors. The first floor also features the reception areas, meeting rooms, offices, a fitness center,
restrooms, and a laundry.



Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states that the proposed hotel will have kitchens and will cater primarily to
transient guests and business travelers who may stay for extended periods while conducting
business with major industries and employers in the vicinity. The applicant goes ori tostate that
the hotel and requested waivers are appropriate and compatible for the exmtl'u ‘and dt,\ eloped
uses in the area and will not negatively impact the site or area. A

Prior Land Use Requests /

Application  Request \ctlon [ Date
Number | \ NN
UC-0235-12  Use permit and design review for commumc.»uon “\pproved \ July 2012

_ tower / /by PC N \__ |
7C-1072-02 First extension of time for C-2 zor V‘hg for }4\['&_0V6d O'L.tober—
(ET-0210-05)  shopping center f"'b} B¢C 2008 |
7C-1072-02 | Reclassified from R-E to C-2 zoning foa a Apfroved | October

_ shopping center , Ay BCC 2002

Surrounding Land Use - ' -
' Planned Land Use Category Zonmg Dmuct Emstlng L'md Use

_ ] I (Ovexlay) (- |
North | ' Corridor Mixed Use HCG (Al 160) | M m-\\ rehouse -
South  Business Employment (G |AL 6/)} UanL\CIOI‘ed ]

ijast - Nei rhborhood Corpmercial CP (AE0) Qr11_|ces
| West _ Corridor Mixed t'se | CG(AE-60)  (as station & convenience store

./

Related Apphcatwns Y \ -
Application  Hequesf. / S
' Number / e L
VS-24-0314 A\ catlon and ¢ bandonmem Tor patent easements is a companion item on this
.. ag enaia

.}'

%JANDARDS FOR \I’PROVAI
',.-T he aH~-1can1 shall demonsirate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
| isin coy :phancL with Title 30,

Analyus \ / /
Comprehensiy< Planmng

Use Permit ,
A spcc\\.l use pewut is considered on a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for

approval\ Agdditionally, the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
adjacent perties, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,
and general welfare; and will be adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and
services, and will not impose an undue burden.



Section 30.03.06E.2 requires a special use permit for hotels with a mixture of transient and non-
fransient uses. A transient is defined in Title 30 as a person who utilizes accommodations for a
price or as a benefit of employment, with or without meals, for a period of 30 ¢onsecutive
calendar days or less. Someone who is non-transient would be utilizing the accom jodxstions for
a period exceeding 30 consecutive calendar days. The applicant indicates in (ieir justification
Jetter that the proposed hotel will cater primarily to transient guests but will4lso hay¢ business
traveler who may stay for extended periods of time beyond 30 days. The{uest ro«ms will also
be provided with kitchens for meal preparation. The location is near _,_H'érry Reid A‘rr\;-.ort and a
growing industrial area within Enterprise which may attract extended-stay business travelers to
the area. The proposed use and its location appear to be appropriz(e\[0r thi€ location and\should
not result in a substantial adverse effect on adjacent propertics; public infrastrutiure, or public
health, safety, and general welfare. Staff can support this regdest. \

P 2N
e 4 \ \
s’ 4 b

Waivers of Development Standards ¢ Y \~

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that thé‘-.;-wfoposyd' request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1)\the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse marier; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, wurking in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be mzferially déhix_nental f’c}_\ the puilic welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not ‘orcate an .__undug:,,ﬁ"urden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services.

._\\

Waiver of Development Standards #1 \
The hotel is proposed to be'66 feet 1] inches as measuye( ltarfi the ground level to the top of the
highest parapet. The pfplicant statey that the addifional height is needed to allow branded
architectural feature;;’éromm ‘portions| of the) buildi'hg. The applicant goes onto state that the
tower features on/the top of the building art desigh elements that enhance the building. In
reviewing other evelopihents in the vicinity, which includes several warehouse distribution
sites, it does not appear that other buildings’ xceed 50 feet in height, although several such
buildings to the wed{ and sofli =#c_at or #pproaching 50 feet in height. Given the general
industyial nature-of the area und fact tfiat the subject site does not immediately abut any
residential neighborioods, the proposed height would appear to have a negligible impact on
stirrounding-area. Thié{_'efdx e, staff an support this request.

\ Waiver uf Develupment|Standdrds #2

The applicant stales that the request to waive the loading space requirement is justified because
detivery op‘uyatiyixs to # hotel of this size is primarily by vendors and delivery services that use
small trucks wnd van<. These vehicles can utilize the porte cochere/canopy or nearby parking
spaces for a short p¢riod of time. The applicant further states that this type of hotel typically has
deliverits once <t twice a week. Provided that this is the case, loading spaces should not be
located withisf pedestrian walkways. The porte cochere functions as the main entrance to the
hotel where customers will access the hotel. Therefore, staff recommends denial of this request.



Waiver of Development Standards #3

The applicant states that a modification to the parking area landscaping is needed for the
northern side of the parking area where 5 parallel parking spaces are provided. A 5. foot wide
landscape strip is provided between the north property line and the parklng spaets tu lieu of
providing landscape islands between the parking spaces. One large tree is provz\led at ;zch end
of the parallel parking spaces with 2 additional large trees provided withifi the 5 foot wide
landscape strip, resulting in no loss of trees in the area. This design .m’pears to achieve the
intended objective of providing trees within the parking areas to reduw ‘the heat 1slmd effects.

Therefore, staff can support this request. < A ‘

Design Review )

Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine 1t 1) j is compauble Wwith adJatx.ent
development and is barmonious and compatible with devmopmem in tLaL urea; 2) the ¢levatisns,
design characteristics and others architectural and Aestheti¢ fegr(ires are not unsightly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and c1rcu{ lthl’l do ot nepfmvely impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic. Vi
The applicant is requesting a design review for nQ CTOSS access to th\ existing developments to
the east and west, The applicant states U*at the properiy to the west ha’ curbing which prevents
access and the property to the east has walls and an equipruent bmldmg tlz it prevent cross access.
The applicant explains that efforts were hade ' re quest Cross acces; (0 the west; however, this
was not possible. The property to the cust which is developed W1th an office building was
designed to permit cross access to the east but pot tows irds th(f subject property to the west.
However, Cross access wux planned “when tht convenie: ,ce store and gas station to the west of the
subject site was propo«td in 2015 with the \approva’ ‘of WS-15-0730. The approved site plan
indicated a parkmg area onhe vorth s;de of the site \which was designed to allow cross access to
the east. This exjsting paf hmg Area appeats to ahgn «ith the proposed parking area on the north
side of the hotel \which would’ make ‘cross access # pos51b111ty at this location if the curbing was
removed. However, because the uses are not sifnilar in intensity and parking calculations, staff
can support the 1equ0\t to not grov tde _cross atcess.

Bujk hng materials Tuclide the use of wood frames, clad with finishes including fiber cement
JA FS with mntrastmv colors. The building has architectural design features, fenestrations,

/ artlculuuons parapets, And thwep€ lements which comply with the 4-sided architectural standards
for non-tesidentigl developmerit. The building design and architectural features are not unsightly
or undesituble. Sire access and circulation will not impact any other properties as the surrounding
aréq is undeyeloged. The design of the parking areas, as well as the landscaping is in accordance
with' the codMeqmr sents. The customer entrance faces Sunset Road. Pedestrian connectivity
is provided betwecr! the public sidewalk along Sunset Road and the building entrance under the
porte coghere with a walkway using decorative paving across the parking area. Therefore staff

can suppox jHis design review.

Public Works - Development Review

Waiver of Development Standards #4
Staff has no objection to the reduction in throat depth for the commercial driveway on Sunset

Road. The applicant worked with staff to amend the original driveway designs to provide for




safer ingress and egress by provided additional landscaping adjacent to the driveway, thereby
adding more distance before encountering any conflicts.

N\
AN

Department of Aviation N\
The development will penetrate the 100:1 notification airspace surface ¢ér Harpy Reid
International Airport. Therefore, as required by 14 CFR Part 77, and Sectio} :~0.02.3,:«:-1§.3(ii) of
the Clark County Unified Development Code, the Federal Aviation Adm/imstrationi_(FAA) must
be notified of the proposed construction or alteration. y /S

The property lies within the AE 60(60 - 65DNL) noise contoq_r-"'i“m;“‘l [apry Ii‘u_,id Interhational
Airport and is subject to continuing aircraft noise and over—ﬂ/i;gﬁts. Fuufe demari‘d_l for air \ravel
and airport operations is expected to increase significantly. €lark Cdunty intends tt_continu¢ to
upgrade Harry Reid International facilities to meet future st traffic den urﬁt{. /)
Staff Recommendation N/
Approval of the use permit, waivers of development styndards #1 ),'-4'/3 & #4, and the design
review: denial of waiver of development stanrxi;l}:ds #2. '

If this request is approved, the Board an\::ﬁbr Commission ﬁnd:\_that the\application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumenated i;\1 the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. N\

PRELIMINARY STAFF C’()}LD\_I_TIONS\:,I

Comprehensive Plan ,r_}iﬁ':g

If approved: S N ,. ' \
e Certificatgof Ocuf ipancy and/or busine';_rs licerise shall not be issued without approval ofa
Certificatd of Complizice. ~— —_ | /

W

e Applicant is advised within 2 year ""?"é)m the approval date the application must
commence or'the appli¢ation-will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
_-fime; a s L:-hstarﬁi‘al chanje in circifmstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to\an dxtension\of time and application for review; the extension of time may
¢ denied if the project has ot commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
{ completion withjn the tipfe specified; changes to the approved project will require a new
land use ipplication; afd the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with
all\conditivns ang! deadlines.
Public Worky - Development Review
e "Drainage st(idy and compliance;
e Iaffic xfudy and compliance;
° FIMSite improvements;
e 30 days to coordinate with Public Works - Design Division and to dedicate any necessary
right-of-way and easements for the Sunset Road improvement project.



Department of Aviation

Applicant is required to file a valid FAA Form 7460-1, "Notice of Proposed Construction
or Alteration" with the FAA, in accordance with 14 CFR Part 77, or subpit to the
Director of Aviation a "Property Owner's Shielding Determination Statemem ar r\. request
written concurrence from the Department of Aviation; %
If applicant does not obtain written concurrence to a "Property, f-wneru :shleldmg
Determination Statement,” then applicant must also receive either a Pergit from the
Director of Aviation or a Variance from the Airport Hazard Arvds Board of Adjustment
(AHABA) prior to construction as requlred by Section 30.0Z, 26B of the Clark County
Unified Development Code. Apphcant is advised that may: £ictors may be comxdered
before the issuance of a permit or variance, mcludmg, bt not, Jlimited to, Mghtmg, x.lare
graphics, ctc.; S/
No building permits should be issued until / apphcmt pmvules ev1dcme 111.41 a
"Determination of No Hazard to Air Nav1ganon" haS_begr issued by the BAX or a
"Property Owner's Shielding Determination Statemehf has” ‘been issued by the
Department of Aviation. s
Applicant must record a stand-alone 1pise d1sclosun form agr inst the land, and provide a
copy of the recorded document to the. Departmwt of \v1at10n Noise Office at
landuse@lasairport.com; :
Applicant must provide a copy of the recorded noise dmlosure form to future
buyers/renters, separate from other estror«v docummts, und provide a copy of the
document to the Department of Avigtion \01§;? Office at lan duse@lasmrpon com;
Applicant must proyide a-map to future Miyers/repters; as part of the noise disclosure
notice, that highlights the project lotation and/associated flight tracks, provided by the
Department of Aviation Noise (ffice yWwhen pr ©Operty sales/leases commence;
Incorporate «n cxtvﬁor lp intefior none level reduction of 30 decibels into the building
construction for the hatntabL /space thai exweds 35 feet in height or 25 decibels into the
building construction” for the habitable spuce that is less than 35 feet in height.
Applicant is\advised thal the FAAs determination is advisory in nature and does not
puaranice that' a Directur's Permit of an AHABA Variance will be approved; that FAA's

“airspace de &rmmatlons lthe outcome of filing the FAA Form 7460-1) are dependent on

petitions by gy \ interestéd party and the height that will not present a hazard as
determined by the \[AA piay change based on these comments; and that the FAA's

1 {irspace uetcrmmatlo ns ificlude expiration dates and that separate airspace determinations

will be nteded for construction cranes or other temporary equipment; that the Federal
Aviation Kdmm)stratlon will no longer approve remedial noise mitigation measures for
incomypatible d¢ velopment impacted by aircraft operations which was constructed after

October 1, 1598; and that funds will not be available in the future should the residents

‘wish to hg ‘e their buildings purchased or soundproofed.

TAB/CA}\-//

APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: BILL BHATTI
CONTACT: CASSANDRA WORRELL, 520 SOUTH FOURTH STREET, LAS VEGAS, NV
89101
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